
m

Iv
MPPN. Accounts

Vf. -' t'
J-.A,

■ • f*-

■" ■*■ 70-7 I
f, '5

• it . V" ■ •;■ •'. ■ ■■
fr ■
I f ■ ■■'• >

.1 V ■>
J^K-
/'■V

"71-72.
<

'  ■ ■ (»

■  'r:* '■ '

■V' , ' ■
■  ' ■ twv'/Atr,?t t,

5c: : sCc 3fic 5Cc ;;<c jCc 3fr: a ? A7!c ^ 35e jfic^

te >&t V ^ 9Cc aSc 5fie Jjc jflt #.2e
k^c Jfie jCc 3fic 3Sc

** 1^-'"



d. v-» ̂  a vi

APPROPRIATION
accounts
1970-T1



' V nr.* .

'''
...

^i4^d jj*^A

GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN

'I n

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

1970-71

..1. <

,  , ■•Vli

, „<f -

♦('A
'. ^1>I

y^-f.
V' ■/'. ,*

4k

-N

^  -f

r '

.  -K

.  *11



^ T"'
h

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introductory

Summary of Appropriation Accounts r,)i'

Appropriation Accounts: ,. ;v - -'

Page.

1

2-11

I. Land Revenue , 12—13

II. State Excise Duties , . 13—14

III. Taxes on Vehicles _ v,v -jcori 15

IV. Sales Tax
'  .i". 1'"' ,r V '

15

V,
*'' • • -a# ' *'• •' '

Other Taxes and Duties '  . 16

VL- Stamps 17

^ VII. Registration Fees 17

Interest on Debt and other Obligations 18—19

Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt 20

i  VIII. Parliament, State/Union Territory Legislature 20

IX. General Administration 21

X.
i

Administration of Justice 22

1 Jails 23—24

1  XII. Police 24—26

XIII, Miscellaneous Departments ^ • 26—27

XIV. Scientific Departments 28

^  XV.
1

Education -  29—32

XVI. Medical y y X' A '' 33—36

XVII. Public Health ri 36^0

^ XVIIl. Agriculture 41-45



ii

Animal Husbandry

Co-operation

industries

Community Development Projects, National Extension
Service and Local Development Works 51

Labour and Employment

^XIV. Miscellaneous Social and Developmental Organisations 52—53

XXV. Multipurpose River Schemes 54 56

Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage
Wo?fo " 57-61

^XVIL Public Works 62-67

Famine Relief 68-70

XXIX. Pensions and other Retirement Benefits and
Commutation of Pensions

Territorial and Political Pensions 72

XXXI. Privy Purses and Allowances of Indian Rulers 72

^^11- Stationery and Printing

XXXIIL Forest • 74—r75

XXXIV. Miscellaneous ^6 78

XXXV. other Miscellaneous Compensations and Assignments 79

XXXVI. Payment of Compensation to Land Holders etc. oh ihe
abolition of the Zamindari System 80 (

i
XXXVII. Capital Outlay on Improvement of Public HeaAh 81 82

XXXVIII. Capital Outlay on Schemes of Agricultural
Improvement and Research 82 83

•K

XXXIX. Capital Outlay on Industrial and Economic ^
Development 84 86 " ,

•J



' h-

r

■  V . •' " •■ ^it

U1

Page

XL. Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes and
Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works (Commercial and Non-Commer
cial)

XLI. Capital Outlay on Public Works

XLII. Capital Outlay on Other Works

XLIII. Payments of Commuted Value of Pensions

Public Debt

XLV. Loans and .\dvances by the State/Union Territory
Governments

ppendix—Statement of estimated and actual recoveries

'1.

•li': .

'SCy

.'VaVIi' •
k ' ' ' • L ' "
• ft - ' ' ■

.. ) • :

!•\

87-97

98—102

102

102

XLIV. Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government Trading 103—10';

107—108

108—112

]13-114

■ I ■ '

'V ; ' ■oiSk



Introductory

This compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts of the
Government of Rajasthan for ttie year 1970-71 presents the accounts of

'q ^971 compared with the sumsspecified in the Schedules appended to the Appropriation Acts passed
under Articles 204 and 205 of the Constitution of India.

In these Accounts—

O  stands for original grant or appropriation.

S  stands for supplementary grant or appropriatiori.

R  stands for I'e-appropriations. withdrawals or surreiitlfirs
sanctioned by a competent authority.

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown in italics.

■

»  ■. .:v* ■

■ ■ i

■Hi'
-• •.T^, _ ; •. ■ Vv .'v. 0 '.J; it 'v it «

'  ' ' .* .. .. W '' ' "''j

.•tj

1  ̂

.  . ■fl



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

Number and name of Total grant Actual Expenditure compared
grant or appropriation or appro- expenditure with total grant or

priation appropriation

Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

1. Land Revenue

Voted 3,85,72,000 3,86,29,039

Charged 23,000 35,064
11. State Excise Duties

Voted 1,76,43,000 1,27,84,130 48,58,870

Charged 13,000 11.630 1,370

III. Taxes on Vehicles

Voted 17,53,000 17,11,408 41,592

Charged '' 2,000 1,047 953

IV. Sales Tax

Voted 92,04,000 92,37',292

Charged 5,000 .. 5,000

V. Other Taxes and
Duties

Voted 20,59,000 21,44,450

Vl. Stamps

Voted 7,17,000 6,45,920 71,080

VII. Registration Fees

Voted 3,74,000 3,70,233 3,767

Interest on Debt
and other Obli
gations

Charged 33,06,84,000 32,89,20,546 17,63,454



dumber and name of Total grant Actual Expenditure compared
jrant or appropriation or appro- expenditure with total grant or

priation appropriation

Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated

Rs. Rs.

Appropriation for
Reduction op
Avoidance of Debt

Charged 3,44,06,000 3,44,05,809

/III. Parliament, State/
I  Union Territory
I  . Legislature - •

Voted

Charged

78,60,000 77,49,503

1,08,000 73,813

IX. General *

Administration

Voted

Charged

4,80,85,000 4,82,77,544

16,93,000 16,21,005

X. Administration of
jHstice

Voted

Charged

/I. Jails

I  Voted
Charged

(11. Police

Voted

\

■  Charged

1,02,23,000 1,00,70,780

17,94,000 18,08,601

72,71,000 78,83,442

3^000 1^446

11,04,25,000 10,96,66,501

13,000 13,081

Rs,

191

1,10,497

34,187

71,995

1,52,220

1,554\

7,58,499

Rs.

1,92,544

...

■ A:.-

V;.

14,601 K- ̂

6,12,442

:  I

81



Number and name of Total grant Actual Expenditure compared
grant or appropriation or appro- expenditure with total grant or

priation appropriation

Less than More than
granted' granted/
appropriated appropriatt

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

XIII. Miscellaneous
Departments

Voted 1,81,94,000 1,82,07,717

Charged 23,000 23,041

XIV. Scientific
Departments

Voted 70,05,000 70,22,376

Charged 10,000 4,532 5,468

XV, Education

Voted 41,54,34,000 41,58,50,969

Charged 11,000 6,705 4,295

XVI. Medical

Voted 10,39,39,000 10,43,35,521

Charged 14,000 20,610

XVn. Public Health

Voted 11,36,01,000 12,06,52,514

Charged IjOOO - - IfiOO

XVIII. Agriculture

Voted 6,69,89,000 6,67,4I,38& 2,47.614

Charged 13,000 4M0 8.420

XIX. Animal
Husbandry

Voted 3,45,89,000 3,48,13,967

Charged ' IfiOO 40 960



Number and n^me of Total grant Actual Expenditure compared
grant or appropriation or appro- expenditure with total grant or

priation appropriation

Less than More than

granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated

Rs.

XX. Co-operation

Voted

Charged

XXI. Industries

Voted

Charged

XXII. Community
Development
Projects,
National Ex
tension Service
and Local
Development
Works

Voted

XXIII. Labour and
Employment

Voted

XXIV. Miscellaneous
1  Social and De-
I  velopmental
I  Organisations

Voted

XXV. Multipurpose
River Schemes

Voted

1,69,92,000 1,50.25,322

1,000

71.32,000 70,41,731

7,000 8,609

3,55,22,000 3,54,59,296

Rs.

19,66,678

1,000

90,269

Rs.

62,704

72,69,000 67,79,795 4,89,205

2,99,01,000 2,94,29,580 4,71,420

4,42,13,000 4,51,14,849

1,609

9,01,849



Number and name of Total grant Actual Expenditure compared
grant or appropriation or appro- expenditure with total grant or

priation appropriation

Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated

Rs. Rs.

XXVI. Irrigation,
Navigation,
Embankment

and Drainage
Works

Voted 8,30,77,000 8,59,20,643

XXVII. Public Works

Voted 11,50,89,000 11,76,95,421

Charged 4,000 2,211

XXVIII. Famine Relief

Voted

Charged

41,39,99,000 43,33,87,311

1,000 326

XXIX. Pensions and
other Retirement
Benefits and
Commutation
of Pensions

Voted

Charged

3,75,27,000 3,70,44,087

1,15,000 1,16,363

XXX. Territorial and
Political Pensions

Voted ,  1,000

XXXI. Privy Purses
and Allowances
of Indian Rulers

Voted

Rs. Rs.

28,43,643

26,06,42]'

1,789

1,93,88,311

674

I, "iui;* ' ' '

4,82,913

1,363

1,000

12,44,000 8,86,923 3,57,077

f]
:- 1
-Ni



Number and name of Total grant Actual Expenditure compared
grant or appropriation or appro- expenditure with total grant or

priation appropriation

Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated

XXXII. Stationery
and Printing

Rs. • Rs. Rs. . Rs.

Voted 1,04,15,000 99.58,393 4,56,607

Charged 2,000 131 1^869

kxxill. Forest

Voted 2,71,80,000 2,64,25.931 7,54,069

Charged 2,38,000 2,42,061 ^ . 4,0€t
XXXIV. Miscellaneous ■

I

Voted 2,94,05.000 2,64,16,684 29,88,316

Charged 3,000 .. 3,opO

XXXV. other Misce
llaneous Com
pensations and
Assignments

Voted 1,22,56,000 1,15,08,240 7,47,760

kXXVI. Payment of "
!  Compensation
I  to Land Holders ' : ■

etc. on the abo- / /,
i  litionofthe

Zamindari ' ':

j  System

Voted 85,00,000 51,48,043 33,51,957

[XXVII. Capital
-  Outlay on Im

provement of
Public Health

•vr

Voted 2,34,35.000 2,42,52,921 „ ■ •8,17,921



8

Number and name of Total grant Actual Expenditure compared'
grant or appropriation or appro- expenditure with total grant or

appropriationpriation

Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

XXXVIII. Capital Outlay
on Schemes of
Agricultural
Improvement
and Research

■> '

Voted 21,85,000 17,16,491 4,68,509

XXXIX. Capital Outlay
on Industrial
and Economic
Development
Voted 4,26.91,000 4,21,78,045 5,12,955

XL. Capital Outlay
on Multipurpo.se
River Schemes
and Capital
Outlay on Irri
gation, Naviga
tion, Embank
ment and Drai
nage Works
(Commercial
and Non-Co
mmercial)

'•f'' ^ '

• 1 n- '. I

Voted 37,40,39,000 30,11,78,916 7,28,60,084
Charged 29,000 28,789 211

-

XLI. Capital Out
lay on Public
Works
Voted 5,28,75,000 5,37,33,749 8,58,74^

Charged 56,000 49,762 6,238

XLIL Capital Outlay
on Other Works

Voted 2,000 2,000



k
Number and name of Total grant
grant or appropriation or appro

priation

Actual Expenditure compared
expenditure with total grant or

appropriation

Less than More than
granted/ granted/
appropriated appropriated

Rs. Rs. Rs.

16,50,878 49,122

9,10,36,651 5,64,36,349

9J,651

)

Rs,

XL III. Payments of
Commuted Value
of Pensions

Voted 17,00,000

XLIV. Capital Outlay-
on Schemes of
Government
Trading

Voted 14,74,73,000

Charged Sx%000 91,651 .. 38,651

Public Debt

Charged 2,85,89,22,000 2,45,79,85,987 40,09,36,013

XLV. Loans and '
Advances
by the State/ ' .
Union Territory
Governments

Voted 29,78,54,000 26,25,62,682 3,52,91,318

Voted 2,83,59,13,000 2,68,83,47,274 18,40,84,451 3,65,18,725

Charged 3,22,82,48,000 2,82,54,77,440 40,28,49,641 79,081

Grand Total 6,06,41,61,000 5,51,38,24,714 58,69,34,092 3,65,97,806

Total (

The excesses over the following voted grants require regularisation:-

S. No. Number and name of the grant

ry L  1. Land Revenue
2. IV. Sales Tax
3. V. Other Taxes and Duties

.  ' L. ; Si i •JiJ



10

S/ No. Number and name of the grant

4. IX. Genera! Administration

5. XL Jails

6. XIII. fVliscellaneous Departments
7. XIV. Scientific Departments
8. XV. Education

9. XVL Medical

10. XVII. Public Health

11. XIX. Animal Husbandry

12. XXV. Multipurpose River Schemes
13. XXVL Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage

Works

14. XXVIL Public Works

15. XXVIII. Famine Relief

16. XXXVII. Capital Outlay on Improvement of Public Health
17. XLI. Capital Outlay on Public Works

The excesses over the following charged appropriations also require
fegularisation

S. No. Number and name of appropriation

1. 1. Land Revenue

2. X. Administration of Justice

3. XII. Police

4. XIII, Miscellaneous Departments
5. XVI. Medical

6. XXI. Industries

7. XXIX. Pensions and other Retirement Benefits and
Commutation of Pensions

8. XXXIII. Forest

9. XLIV. Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government Trading

As the grants and appropriations are for gross amounts required for
expenditure, the expenditure figures shown against them do not include
recoveries which are adjusted in accounts in reduction of expenditure.
The net expenditure figures are shown in Finance Accounts. (In case
of certain grants, however, net budget provision was rnade. In these
cases, the expenditure shown also is net, i.e. after taking into account the
actual recoveries.)



11

r ' The reconciliation between the total expenditure according to
Appropriation Accounts and that shown in Finance Accounts is given
ielow :—

'otal expenditure according to Appropriation
A

Voted
Rs.

Charged
Rs.

ccounts

deduct—Total recoveries

2,68,83,47,274 2,82,54,77,440

31,62,26,690

Viet total expenditure as shown in the
Finance Accounts 2,37,21,20,584 2,82,54,77,440

The details of the recoveries referred to above are given in Appendix,

I  The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared and examined under
my direction in accordance with the requirements of Articles 149 and
151 of the Constitution of India and the Comptroller and Auditor
General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act 1971. On the
basis of the information and explanations that my officers required and
have obtained, I certify that these accounts are correct, subject to the
abservations in my Report on the accounts of the Government of
Rajasthan for the year 1970-71.

New Delhi;

The i Li) ufz
(S. RANQANATHAN)

Comptroller and Auditor General of Indla^

i}'•nr.;»/ t r •
' ■' I y.

■ ■ - ---

H
lii .s



12

GRANT No. 1. LAND REVENUE

Major head 9. Land Revenue

Total grant or Actual Exces
appropriation expenditure Savini

R Rs. s.

Voted

Original
Supplementary

3,79,12,000 I
6,60,000 1

3,85,72,000 3,86,29,039 +57,031

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) 93,94

Charged

Original

Supplementary

2,000 I
I

21,000 I
23,000 35,064 +12,06

Amount surrendered during the
year {March 1971) 1,285

Notes and comments

(i) Expenditure exceeded the charged appropriation by Rs, 12,064
which requires regularisation; the excess occurred under g?r. Expenditure
in connection with t?A;-Zamindari Estates (0 Headquarters staff (provi
sion: Rs. 0.22 lakh; expenditure: Rs. 0.35 lakh) and was due to
payments made during March 1971 against decrees awarded by civil
courts in favour of certain jagirdars.

(ti) Expenditure exceeded the voted grant also by Rs. 57,039; the
excess requires regularisation.

{iivf The excess in the voted grant occurred mainly under

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess
expenditure Saving-..^
(Irt lakhs of rupees)

erT.2(/) District charges other
than training schools

I. Through the agency of
Revenue Department
O  2,97.681
S  3.04 I
R  2.06 I

3,02.78 3,05.87 +3.0.

The original: provision was augmented on 31st March 1971 by



13

Group-head Total grant Actual Rxcess+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

supplementary grant and re-appropriation mainly for payment oi arrear of
pay in new pay scales and ad-hoc rcliel from 1st January igJU neue?'
Uieiess, expenditure of Rs. 3.09 lakhs remained un-covefed mainly due
to more payment of ad-hoc relief to the staff than anticipated.

was partly off-set by savings under other group-heads. An important case of saving is given below:——

«rT.2. (iv) Land Records _ -
Improvement Scheme .

(0 Non-plan expenditure '

O  23.80 \

R  0.83 1

in new^pa? Ses."° <" ""mber of pay fixation cases

grant No. II. STATE EXCISE DUTIES '

Major head 10. State Excise Duties

Total grant or Actual Excess-h
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs;
Voted

Original 1,76,42,000 |

Supplementary ,,ooo 1 -+8.58,870
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) j 48.05,150

Charged

Original I^qoq | •
c  , , I IS,000 11,630 57.,Supplementary 12,0001

*f Amount surrendered during the ! *
> year {March 1971)

837



141

Notes and comments

(i) Saving occurred mainly under :—

Group-head

m. Distilleries
Cost of liquor purchased
from outside

Total grant Actual Excess 4-
.  expenditure Saving-
(In lakhs of rupees)

,,0

O

R

1,25.00

—53.50 I
■71.50 70.50 -i.o

Saving of Rs. 53.50 lakhs (surrendered: Rs. 48.05 lakhs/reappropriated:
Rs. 5.45 lakhs on 31st March 1971) was due to reduction in purchase rate
of liquor from 1st July 1970 owing to availability of raw materials at
lower rates. The final saving of Rs. 1.00 lakh was due to non-receipt
of bills from the Ganganagar Sugar Mills Limited duly completed in time.

{it) A portion of the savings was reappropriated and utilised mainly
under : —

erT. District Executive Establishment

(u) Other Establishment

O  . 32.75 1
. 1

S  0.01

R  3.04

35.80 36.22 -t-0.42

The original provision was augmented by re-appropriation, on 31st
March 1971, to meet mainly additional expenditure on pay and allowances
due to grant of advance increment and ad-hoc relief io the employees
from 1st April 1970 and 1st January 1971 respectively.



1 5

Voted

Original

GRANT No. III. TAXES ON VEHICLES
Major Head li. Taxes ori Vehicles

Total grant or Actual
appropriation expenditure

Rs. Rs.

Excess

Saving —
Rs.

Supplementary

13,92,000 1
,  1

3,61,000 I

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971)

17,53,000 17,11,408 -41,592

8,345

2,Q00 1,047

Charged

Original l,000 |

Supplementarij 1,000 \

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971)

grant No. IV. SALES TAX

Major head 12. Sales Tax

Total grant or Actual £.xccssT-
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

—95

953

V

3

oted

Original

Supplementary

87,92,000 1
I

4,12,000 3
92,04,000 92,37,292 +33,292

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971)
Charged

Original s^qOO

i 5M00

22,300

—5,000
Supplementary

Amount surrendered daring the
year (March 1971) 5,000
^ofes and comments

(0 The expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs.33,292 which
requires regularisation,

>  (ii) The excess occurred mainly under group-head ̂ 3PT-2. District Exe-
! cutive Establishment (ii) Other EstablishraenC (provision: Rs. 73.15 lakhs*
I expenditure: Rs. 73.62 lakhs) and was due to more expenditure incurred on
;tours by the field officers for recovery of arrears of sales tax and
/payment of advance increment to the staff from 1st April 1970,



16

GRANT No. V. OTHER TAXES AND DUTIES (ALL VOTED)

Major head 13. Other Taxes and Duties

Total grant

Rs.

, Original 19,16,000

Supplementary 1,43,000

Ac

20,59,000 21,44

tual Excess-i
expenditure Saving -

Rs. Rs. '

,450 +85,451

Amount surrendered during the
vear

Notes and comments \
(0 Expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 85,450; the exces

requires regularisation.

(tt) The excess occurred mainly under the following two group-head=
owing to payment of advance increments under New Pay Scales (Rules)
1969 to such staff who had rendered 12 years of service on or before 31st
March 1970.

Group-head Total grant Actual

expenditure
Excess 4~r

(In lakhs of rupees)

*1. Collection Charges

2. Taxes on goods and passengers

O
S

R

10.03
1.01

0.16
11.20 11,69 +0«49

Charges under the Electricity Acts
2. Electricity Duty

O

S

1.90

0.27
2.17 2.34 +0.L

I

/

/,



IT

GRANT No. VI. STAMPS (ALL VOTED)

Major head 14, Stamps

Total grant Actual Excess -R
expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs.

Original

Supplementary

6,22,000

95,000
I  7,17,000 6,45,920 —71,080

Amount surrendered during the
year

GRANT No. VIL REGISTRATION FEES (ALL VOTED)

Major head 15. Registration Fees

*  .7 •
^  4 > ■

■  . t'l

Total grant Actual Excess 4-
expenditure Saving —

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original

Supplementary

3,74,000
I  3,74,000 3,70,233 —3,767

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) 19,40F

• ■•IrROij Q; rt ;,



18-

INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS (ALL CHARGED)
Major head 16. Interest on Debt and Other Obligations

Total Actual ExcessH- j
appropriation expenditure Saving —

Rs. Rs. Rs. '

Original 31,31,84,000 |
I 33,06,84,000 32,89,20,546 ^17,63,454

Supplementary 1,75,00,000 1

Amount surrendered during the j
uear (February 1971; Rs.4,56,921 j
and March 1971: Rs. 5,96,176) • • - - 10,53,09?^
Notes and comments |

(i) Substantial saving occurred under the following group-heads due?
to receipt of less loans from the Central Government than anti-
cipated:—
Group-head Total Actual Excess fl

appropriation expenditure Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)

^,1, Interest paid to the
Central Government

(Hi) Rajasthan Canal Project
Q  3,43.56 I

I  3,00,13 3,00.13
^  —43,43 I

?3T.l. (wtlGrow More Food Schemes
0  90,82 1

R  —20.25
70.57 {70.57

(iC) Other cases of important savings are :—
«6i.l.(t) I.Interest on Permanent Loans

5i7o Rajasthan State Development
Loan ,1982

0  22.00

''■r

R  —3.00
19.00 16.98 "'2.02

Saving of Rs. 5.02 lakhs was due to floating of loan of less amount j
than anticipated (Rs. 3.00 lakhs) and non-drawal of interest by some
lenders (Rs. 2.02 lakhs).

«pT.i,(t)IL Discount on loans 1
0  4.00 I

I  0.26 0.26 ^
R  —3.74 I
Anticipated saving of Rs, 3.74 lakhs (93 per cent of the original pro

vision) was due to issue of loan at par.



- 19

^  Group-head Total Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

In 1968-69 and 1969-70 savings under this group-head were 39 per
cent and 70 per cent respectively.

2.(11) Special Deposit Accounts
Interest on State Government
Insurance Fund
O  95.50 I
R  —18.50 I 77.00 77.11 ^0.11

The anticipated saving of Rs. 18.50 lakhs (surrendered: Rs.4.57 lakhs
on 4th February 1971 and reappropriated : Rs.13.93 lakhs on 31st March
1971) was due to less payment of interest on State Government Insurance
Fund, reasons for which are awaited.

IT- 1. Interest paid to the Central Government
(v) Relief and Rehabilitation
0  9.07 I
R  —4.07 I 5.00 3.63 -^1.37

Saving of Rs. 5.44 lakhs (60 per cent of the original provision) was due
to receipt of less loans from the Central Government than anticipated
(Rs. 4.07 lakhs) and less payment of interest owing to less recovery from the
loanees (Rs.1.37 lakhs).

In 1969 70 saving under this group-head was 62 per cent of the pro
vision for similar reasons.

(iii) In the following case funds reduced by re-appropriation on 31st
March 1971. proved wholly excessive

^T. I (i)l.xiii. Interest on RajasthanJagir
Resumption, Compensation and
Rehabilitation Bonds
0  30.00 I
R  —2.00 1 28.00 30.91 +2.91

The original provision was reduced by re-appropriation on 31st March
1971 due to less drawal of interest by the Jagirdars on Jagir bonds but the

pvpppfif^d thp. (jrani- "Do o ai lolrVio +rY
xiif I X cluti — •• — ~ w»_. w u uai o

expenditure exceeded the final grant by Rs. 2.91 lakhs due to unanticipated
heavy drawal of due instalments of bonds by Jagirdars in February-
March 1971.

(iv) A large portion of the savings in the cases mentioned above was
reappropriated to meet additional expenditure under some other group-

^ heads, mainly "^r. 3(i). 11. Interest on Deposits of State Electricity Board"
(Rs. 21.81 lakhs), "?§T. 1. Interest paid to the Central Government (i) Beas
Project" (Rs, 37.66 lakhs) and "^f. 1. (unij-Miscellaneous" (Rs. 23.85 lakhs).



20

APPROPRIATION FOR REDUCTION OR AVOIDANCE OF DEB*?
(ALL CHARGED)

Major head 17. Appropriation for Reduction or Avoidance of Debt

Total Actual Excess 4-
appropriation expenditure Saving

Rs. Rs. - Rs.

Original 3,44,04,000 |
■ 3,44,06,000 3,44,05,809 —19

Supplemeniary 2,000

Amount surrendered during the
year {December 1970) ' 19

Note

The expenditure under this appropriation includes contributions to th.
funds created for amortisation of loans raised in the open market anc
the amount spent on repayment of other loans.

GRANT No. VIII. PARLIAMENT, STATE/UNION TERRITORY
LEGISLATURE

Major head 18. Parliament, State/Union Territory Legislature

Total grant or Actual Excess 4-
appropriation expenditure Saving -

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted

Original 47,69,000
,j 78,60,000 77,49,503 —1,10,49-

Supplementary 30,91,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) 59,00(i

Charged

Original 78,000 \
I  1,08,000 73,813 ^34,1Bj

Supplementary 30,000 \

Amount surrendered during the
year {March 1971) 24,00(



K
21

GRANT No. IX. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Major head 19. General Administration

Voted

Original

Supplementary

Total grant or Actual
appropriation expenditure

Rs. Rs.

Excess +
Saving—

Rs.

4.31,00,000

49,85,000

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971)

4,80,85,000 4,82,77,544 +1,92,544

1,01,752

Charged

Original

Supplemeniary

13,35,000

3,58,000
16,93,000 16,21,005

Amount surrendered during the
year {March 1971)

Notes and comments

^71,995

44,770

(i) Expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 1,92,544 which
requires regulansation. j v . ,

(«) The excess occurred mainly under

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess +

«rT. District Administration
1. General Establishments
(i) District Establishment

O  81.79

S  9.80

«ir. 2. Sub-Divisional Establishments
(t) Tehsil Offices

O  1,72.02

S  5.69

expenditure Saving —
(Ir; lakhs of rupees)

91.59 93.30 +1.71

1,77.71 1,78.61 +0.90

The excess in the above cases was mainly due to finalisation of more
^pay fixation cases in new pay scales than anticipated.

{Hi) The excesses were partly off-set by savings under other group-heads.



22

GRANT No. X. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE
Major head 21. Administration of Justice

Total grant or Actual Excess -4-
appropriation expenditure Saving —.

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted

Original 1,02,23,000

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971)

1,02,23,000 1,00,70,780 —1,52,22

2,02,37

Charged

Original

Supplementary

17,84,000

10,000
17,94,000 * 18,08,601 14,60

Amount surrendered during the
year

Notes and comments

(0 Expenditure exceeded the charged appropriation by Rs. 14,60'
which requires regularisation; the excess occurred under High Court*
(provision : Rs. 17.93 lakhs; expenditure: Rs. 18.09 lakhs) mainly due t
payment of ad-hoc relief to the staff and officers of the High Court froni
1st January 1971 and payment of arrears of pay and allowances to a:
employee for his suspension period.

(u) A case of saving in the voted grant is given below S—

Group-head Total grant Actual Saving
expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

srT.2. Civil Judges Courts

O

R

11.82

-2.93

8.89 8.45 -0.4^

Anticipated saving of Rs. 2.93 lakhs was due to reorganisation of piy
Judges Courts and posts of Civil Judges and ministerial staff remain^^
vacant, !



23

grant No. XI. JAILS

: Major head 22, Jails

Voted

Original 65,14,000

Supplementary 7,57,000
Amount surrendered during the
year

Charged

Original ifioo

.  Supplementary 2,000

Amount surrendered during the
year {March 1971)

Notes and comments

Total grant or Actual Excess-1-
appropnation expenditure Saving—

"  Rs. Rs.Rs.

72,71,000 78,83,442 +6,12,442

d,ooo 1,446 —i,554

1,554

(0 Expenditure exceeded the voted grant bv Rs 6 19 440 t,- i.
requires regulansation; the supplementary grant of Rs 7 "ItT u'f
obtained on 31st March 1971 proved inadequate. 7,57 lakhs

{ii) The excess occurred mainly under;
Group-head Total grant Actual

expenditure

«TT. '2. Central Jails (In lakhs of rupees)

Excess+

O
s

R

16.19 [
2.00 1

—0.15 1
18.04 18.94 +0.90

The excess was mainly due to Davment nf
^Jew Pay Scales (Rules) 1 969 to such staff whn j"] o" ""^er
jervice on or before 31st March 1970. rendered 12 years of

3. District Jails
O 18

jri, 4, Lock-ups
O

s

.38

3.88

23.93

0.83

I  22.26
I

I
I  24.76

25.52

25.52

+3.26

+0.76

The excess under the above two group-heads was mainly due to



24

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-f
expenditure i

(In lakhs of rupees)

payment of arrears of pay in new pay scales and advance incremenb
under New Pay Scales (Rules) 1969 to such staff who had rendered 1.
years of service on or before 31st March 1970 and more expenditure or
movement of prisoners owing to agitation of Kisans and Governmen'
Servants.

Jail Manufactures

2. District Jails

O  1.88 I
1  2.00 3.56 +l!

S  0.12 I

The excess was owing to purchase of more raw material due 1 ,
AocQ in iViP niimKpr nf nri.^nnpr.^.increase in the number of prisoners.

GRANT No. XII. POLICE

Major head 23.Police

Total grant or Actual Excess.^
appropriation expenditure Saving-*

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted

Original 10,80,98,000 j

Supplementary 23,27,000 |
11,04,25,000 10,96,66,501 —7,58,4

Amount surrendered during the .
year (March 1971) 5,06,7.

Charged

Original 4,000

Supplementary 9,000
I  13,000 i3,0»l +,

Amount surrendered during ike
year

Notes and comments

The charged expenditure exreeded the appropriation by Rs^. s;
the excess~re^ires regulansatiom



V .:f-

25

*tt) In the voted grant the saving occurred mainly under:
1

Group-head Total grant Actual

Home Guards

I. Urban
O

R

Excess
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

14.75 I
I

-8.23 I
6.52 7.59 -fl.07

In view of the ultimate excess of Rs. 1.07 lakhs, the reduction of pro-
ion by re-appropriation (Rs. 3.16 lakhs) and surrender(Rs.5.07 lakhs)
31st March 1971 proved excessive. The anticipated saving of Rs.8.23
:hs was due to (t) non-receipt of arms and ammunitions from the Govern-
nt of India (Rs. 3.31 lakhs), (ii) non-purchase of stores due to disconti-
ance of the policy of keeping the reserve stock (Rs. 1.45 lakhs),
)  less expenditure on basic training and refresher course owing to poor
;ponse from the public (Rs. 1.16 lakhs), (iv) non-receipt of stores from
lance factory and firms (Rs. 1.14 lakhs), (y) non-filling up of the posts
Deputy Commandant, Junior Staff Officer. Sub-Inspectors and Head
nstables etc. due to non-availability of suitable personnel (Rs.0.92 lakh),
d (ui) non-supply of jeep by a firm till close of the financial year (Rs.0.25
:h. ,

2, Border
O

R

26.00 1

-7.17 1 18.83 18.62 -0.21

Out of the total saving of Rs. 7.38 lakhs, anticipated saving of Rs. 7.17
khs was due to (i) non-supply of ten vehicles by a firm (Rs. 3.00 lakhs),
) non-filling up of the posts of Battalion Commander, Company Comman-
T, Platoon Commander etc. (Rs. 2.10 lakhs). (Hi) non-receipt of arms
id ammunitions from Government of India (Rs. 1 41 lakhs), and (iu) non-
ceipt of stores from ordnance factory and firms (Rs. 0.66 lakh).

(Hi) The savings under the above group-heads were partly counter-
danced by excesses under other group-heads; important of which are
yen below:—

r. 1, District Police
O  7,22.50 ^

R 3.51
7,26.01 7,26.16 -1-0.14

The additional provision of Rs. 3.51 lakhs by re-appropriatle*



26

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-
expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

was for payment of ad-hoc relief and advance increment to the stafi
from 1st January 1971 and 1st April 1970 respectively.

^T.3(t) Wireless

O

R

19.70 1
I

2.22 I
21.92 22.61 -hO.Q

Original provision was augmented by Rs. 2.22 lakhs through re-appro
priation mainly for meeting expenditure on ad-hoc relief granted to the staf
from 1st January 1971 and advance increment sanctioned from 1st Apri
1970 (Rs. 1.08 lakhs) and modernisation of wireless branch of polio
department (Rs. 0.91 lakh).

GRANT No. XIII. MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS

Major head 26. Miscellaneous Departments

Total grant or Actual Excess-I
appropriation expenditure Saving-

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted

Original 1,54,55,000

Supplementary 27,39,000
1,81,94,000 1,82,07,717 -1-13.71

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) 2.75.71;

Charged

Original

Supplementary

3,000 1

20,000^ \
i  23,000 23,041

Amount surrendered during the
year

Notes and comments

(t) Expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 13,717 and charge
appropriation by Rs. 41; the excesses require regularisation.



27

\

■  (ii) The excess of Rs. 13,717 in the voted grant was the net result of
excesses of Rs. 6.73 lakhs under nine group-heads partly off-set by savings
of Rs. 6.59 lakhs under seven other group-heads. Cases of substantial
variations are mentioned in notes (tu) and (iu) below.

(m) Excess occurred mainly under: —

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-f-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

<e.T. 2. Maintenance of Dak
Bungalows and Circuit Houses

(i) Circuit Houses

O

S

R

6.60

3.45

0.33
I 10.38 11.95 +1.

The excess was due to increase in expenditure on catering,
telephone, light and water charges.

«.T. 4.

O
S

R

Expenditure in connection
with the pooling of vehicles

23.45 I
3.70 1

—1.42 1
25.73 29.36 -1-3.63

In view of the final excess of Rs. 3.63 lakhs, the reduction of provision
by re-appropriation on 31st March 1971 did not prove justified. The
excess of Rs. 3.63 lakhs was mainly due to more expenditure on petrol,
oil and lubricants due to extensive touring in famine affected areas.

(iv) A case of saving is given below:—

2. State Garages and Auto
mobiles Department

O

S

R

46.21

12.91
-0.69

58.43 56.92 -1.51

Out of total saving of Rs. 2.20 lakhs, anticipated saving of Rs. 0.69
lakh was due to non-supply of batteries by certain firms till the close of the
financial year. The final saving of Rs. 1.51 lakhs was mainly due to non-
encashment of bills for supplies in 1970-71 (Rs. 0.78 lakh) and non-receipt
of debits for material purchased through the Director General, Supplies

i and Disposals, New Delhi (Rs. 0.60 lakh).



.28

GRANT N©. XrV. SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS

Major head 27. Scientific Departments

Total grant or Actual Exces
appropriation expenditura Savixi

Voted

Original 69,64,000

Supplementary 41,000

Rs. Rs. R».

70,05.000 70.22,376 +17,1

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) 86

Charged

Original 10,000

Supplementary
10.000 4,532 —5.4

Amount surrendered during the
year {March 1971)

S.4

Notes and comments

(i) Expenditure
requires regularisation.

(0 Expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 17,376; the exces

ment

(it) The excess occurred mainly under group-head 'V.-Mines Depar'
<9 expenditure'(provision: Rs. 35.14 lakhs; expenditure; Rs. 35.94 lakhs)- reasons for th

excess are awaited.

head*
The excess was partly counterbalanced by savings under other group

.■I ' ^ '

y.-: ■ ' .-rv; • ■ - ̂  V"' ■< '
'vii



*  '*« 1

576

2S(

GRANT No. XV. EDUCATION . ..

Major head 28. Education

Total grant or Actual Excess+ ^
appropriation expenditure Savings

Voted :

Original 38.57,36.0001
,  1 41.54.34.000 41,58,50.969 +4.16,969Supplementary 2,96.98,000 |

Amount surrendered durino the
year (March 1971, ,3 2o,,oo
Charged

Original 10,000 |

Supplementary j^qqq | —4,295
^rnount surrendered during the
year {March 1971) ^

Notes and comments

requSs rSa^Som 6,969 which
(0 e excess under the voted grant occurred mainly under:

Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

2(0. Arts Colleges rupees)
(men)
Il-Plan expenditure

R  18.96 I
^6-19 j 34.15 31.41 ^2.74

The net excess of Rs. 12 45 InUnr. j ^ jj-j.- 1
introduction of additional suhiPPfc • additional expenditure on

^uujecis in various colleges.

l-(0. Boys Schools
I-Non-plan expenditure . t-

O
s  11.10.21 •

^  R 61.60 11.88.89 12.20.74 +31.85
t  I ^ of (he eventual excess of Rs. 31.85 lakhs augmentation of funds'



80

Group-head Total grant Actual Exccss-t" 1
expenditure Saving-— |

(In lakhs of rupees) i
on 31st March 1971 by supplementary grant (Rs. 61.60 lakhs) and re-appro
priation (Rs. 17.08 lakhs) for payment of arrears of pay in new pay
scales and ad-hoc relief to the staff from 1st January 1971 proved inadequate.
The final excess iRs. 31.85 lakhs) was due to payment of arrears of pay
new pay scales.

wr. 1. (t) Boys Schools
II- Plan expenditure
ti-Secondary Schools
O  52.62 1
S  12.26 1 77.36 78.13 -fO.77
R  12.48

The additional provision (Rs. 24.74 lakhs) was obtained through sup
plementary grant (Rs.12.26 lakhs) and re-appropriation (Rs. 12.48 lakhs)
for meeting expenditure on upgrading of certain schools and introduction
of additional subjects.

OT. 2. Direct grants to non-Govern
ment Secondary Schools

(ft) Sanskrit Schools
I. Non-plan expenditure

O  7.30 1
R  3.05 1 10.35 10.37 -1-0.02

The total excess of Rs. 3.07 lakhs was mainly due to release of
more grants than anticipated.

qrr- 2. (t") Other than Sanskrit
SchoolsIl-ft Secondary Schools ^

O  1.50 1 . 7
S  1.50 I 11.48 11.42 —0.06
R  8.48 I
Additional funds of Rs. 9.98 lakhs were provided by supplementary

grant/re-appropriation on 31st March 1971 for payment of grant
to new non-Government institutions.

(Hi) Cases of important savings are given below: —
W. 3. Scholarships ■ ■ . •

(t) Non-plan expenditure '
II Through Director, College .

Education
O  15.00 1 ^ or
R  —4.00 1 11.00 10.15 —0.85

Saving of Rs. 4.85 lakhs was mainly due to less demand for scholar
ships.. ,

i



^  Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-4-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

3. Scholarships
(m") Centrally Sponsored Schemes

I-Through Director,College
Education

O  11.25 I
R  —2.75 1 8.50 8.51 +0.01
The net saving of Rs. 2.74 lakhs was due to less demand for scholar-

•, , . ships.
4. Grants-in-aid, Contributions,

etc.

(fit) Centrally Sponsored Scheme
O  20.00 1
R  -20.00 1
The entire provision of Rs. 20.00 lakhs was reappropriated /surren

dered on 31st March 1971 due to non-payment of grant to Rajasthan
Vigyan Rachria Sansthan owing to non-implementation of the scheme as the
paper for printing of books was not available mainly due to mid-term
parliamentary elections and census operations.

(iv) Nationalisation Board
of Text Books,

Voted

S  40.77 1 13.00 12.09 —0.91
R  —27.77 I

„  to-al saving of Rs. 28.68 lakhs, the anticipated saving of
1 1'u \ j non-supply of paper by the suppliers (Rs.27.21lakhs) and non-payment of printing charges owing to non-receipt of tech
nical report from the Government Press (Rs. 0.56 lakh). The final
saying of Rs. 0.91 lakh was mainly due to non payment of bills of
printers owing to certain disputes (0.60 lakh) and non-receipt of debit for
paper purchased through the Director General, Supplies and Disposals
New Delhi (Rs. 0.23 lakh). . f r r ,

■^1.6. Expenditure on Develop
ment of Hindi and State
Languages
(i) Bhasha Vibhag

O  5.42 1
R  —3.04 I 2.38 2.33 —0.03
Saving of Rs. 3.09 lakhs was due to non-supply of typewriters

and books by the suppliers till close of the year (Rs.2.38 lakhs), less
L  payment of allowances due to non-running of type-writing and shorthandj  classes in districts (Rs. 0.40 lakh) and vacancies (Rs. 0.31 lakh).



82

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(iv) A case of unnecessary re-appropriation of funds is given below;-

^1.2. (0 Other than Sanskrit fj
Schools ^

I- Non-plan expenditure

O  1,16.73 I
I

S  20.57 1 1.40.82 1.37.22 —3.60

R  3.52 1

The actual expenditure fell short of the provision (original plus sup
plementary) by Rs. 0.08 lakh. Additional funds of Rs. 3.52 lakhs obtained
through re-appropriation on 31st March 1971 proved wholly unnecessary.
The final saving of Rs. 3.60 lakhs was mainly due to non-payment of
grants to certain institutions of Jaipur district owing tb'Tate receipt of
applications from the countersigning authority.

(u) Expenditure from grants received from outside bodies.—The
expenditure under the voted grant includes expenditure on schemes sanc
tioned by the University Grants Commission. The grants are credited to
the deposit head "Deposit Account of the Grants received from University
Grants Commission". The expenditure on the schemes financed by the
Commission is initially recorded under the major head "28-Education"
and subsequently transferred to the deposit account. Neither any amount
was credited to the fund during the year nor any expenditure was incurred
out of the fund. The balance in the deposit account on 31st March 1971
was Rs. 11.80 lakhs. ^

An account of the transactions of the Deposit Account is given in
statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1970-71.

'  'Oi/ ay. ■' »v; ■■ ■ / , ' ' - >■'
■  ■ ■ ' I- v., • ' • .

j. T ••• "ATI. • ^
rv

.fW'

y■ ■„■ "iv.fi . ,v; y ̂ i-' ■. ■■ J;

A' -■ • *1 • ■ *



it

Grant No. xvt medical

Major head 29. Medical

Total grant or Actual

>tcd

Original

Excess-f
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

10,03,56,000

Supplementary 35,83,000 |
10,39,39,000 10,43,35,521 +3,96,521

3,92,528

14,000 20,610 +6,610

mount surrendered during the
iar (March 1971)

hargecl

Original 1,000 ]

Supplementary 13,000 }
mount surrendered during the
bar

'otes and comments
(i) Expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs 3 96 5"?I anri

«rged approprmtion by Rs. 6,610; Ihe excassas require regularis

(«) The excess under charged appropriation occurred under: —

Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Group-head

^T,l. Superintendence
(0 Head Quarters

Charged
0 0.01 I

0.13 I 0.14 0.20 +0.06

The excess of ^kh was due to payment of decretal charges
lanctioned on 22nd March 1971. ^

=^1.2. Dispensaries and Leave and
Emergency Reserve Staff

(0 Non-plan expend iture
Charged

0  .. .. 0.01 +0.01

I- ., reasons for incurring decretal expenditure in December 1979
((Without obtaining funds are awaited,
f



34i

Group-head ' Total grant Actual Excess-f~
expenditure Saving—^

(In lakhs of rupees')

{Hi) Substantial excess In the voted grant occurred mainly under: —

Other Hospitals and

Dispensaries
(i) Non-plan expenditure

O  ' 2,95.82 I

S  20.00 1 3,18.82 3,23.15 --f 4.1
R  3.00 I

The additional provision of Rs. 23.00 lakhs was obtained through^
supplementary grant (Rs. 20.00 lakhs)/re-appropriation (Rs. 3.00 iaklts)
on 31st March 1971; nevertheless, the expenditure exceeded the provision ]
by Rs. 4.33 lakhs owing to payment of arrears of pay of the staff in new '
pay scales and payment of ad-lioc relief to the staff sanctioned from 1st
January 1971.

^.1. General Hospitals

(i) Non-plan expenditure

O  1,75.12 I
■  I-

R  4.00 I
1.79.12 1,80.86 +1.71

Rs. 4.00 lakhs were provided by re-appropriation on 31st March 1971
mainly for payment of arrears of pay in new pay scales. The final excess
of Rs. 1.74 lakhs was due to payment of ad-hoc relief to the staff sanctioned
from 1st January 1971.

^T.3. T.B. Hospitals, Sanatoriums
and Clinics

(0 Non-plan expenditure

0  45.93 I

R  2.77 I
48.70 49.17, +0.47

1 he total excess of Rs. 3.21 lakhs was due to payment of arrears of pay
in new pay scales and payment of ad-hoc relief to the staff sanctioned from
1st January 1971.



^35

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

^.2. Dispensaries and Leave and
Emergency Reserve Staff

(t) Non-plan expenditure
29.67 iO

R 1.77 I
31.44. 31.62 -fO.18

_  The total excess of Rs. 1.95 lakhs was mainly due to additional expen
diture incurred on drugs and medicines.
(iv) Excesses under the above group-heads were partly counterbalanced

by savings under other group-heads; important cases are mentioned below;-
=^T-2. Dispensaries and Leave and

Emergency Reserve Staff
{ii) Plan expenditure

O  11.04 I
3.22 3.33 -1-0.11

R  —7.82 I
The anticipated saving of Rs. 7.82 lakhs was due to (i) reduction in the

Plan ceihng owing to non-implementation of the scheme of opening 113
bedded hospital, Jaipur and a dispensary at Kota (Rs. 6.95 lakhs) and (ii)
non-incurrmg of expenditure on beds/hospitals run by the State
Governrnent on behalf of the Employees State Insurance Corporation
due to the la.ter not agreeing to re-imburse expenditure in excess of
the yardstick approved by it.

^TT.S. Medical College, Udaipur

(ii) Plan expenditure
II. Chitranjan Dass Mobile

Hospital
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)
S  - • 3,10

■m

0.99 0.99
R  —2.11
Anticipated saving of Rs. 2.11 lakhs was due to non-purchase of

tentage, jeep, truck, furniture and surgical instruments etc. owing to late
issue of sanction (on 26th February 1971) for opening of 50 bedded mobile
hospilal.

iTT.6. (iii) Grants-in-ald to Volun
tary Organisations

O  1.87 I

1 R  . . . —1-87 I
Entire provision remained unutilised due to discontinuance of



86

Group-head Total grant Actual Excesr
expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)
grant-in-aid for nursing training courses arranged bj' the volunl
organisations.

^x- 9. Medical Institutions of Indian
Medicines
(t) Ayurvedic Dispensaries
11. Plan expenditure

O  4.901

I  3.23 3.21
R  -1.67 I

The total saving of Rs. 1.69 lakhs was mainly due to reductinr
Plan ceiling. ^

GRANT No. XVII. PUBLIC HEALTH

Major head 30. Public Health

Total grant or Actual E.xcci
appropriation expenditure Savin;

Voted Rs
Original 11,11,80,000 |

1^ 11,36,01,000 12,06,52,514 +70,51
Supplementary 24,21,000 ]

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971)

Charged
Original 1,000

Supplementary

16.68

>.000 ■ _,i

-  Amount surrendered during the
.  year {March 1971)

.  : ■ Notes and comments

(0, Expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 70,51,514-the exe
requires regularisation.

(li) In view of the ultimate excess of Rs. 70.52 lakhs in the voted gra^
. Rs. 16,68,lOO-surrendered in March 1971 were not available for surrendA
the supplementary grant of Rs. 24.21 lakhs obtained on 31st March
also proved inadequate.



87

(m) In the following group-head expenditure was substantially in
excess of the original provision: —

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-f
expenditure Saving-

tin lakhs of rupees)

s^T.l. (n") IV Suspense

O  99.13 I
I  1,05.98 1,89.64 +83.66

R _ 6.85 I
Original provision was augmented by re-appropriation on 31st March

1971 to cope with the needs of the increasing works; the expenditure
however, exceeded the total provision by Rs. 83.66 lakhs due to clearance
of more items under the sub-head 'Purchases' than anticipated.

(iv) Other cases of excesses are given below: —

(n) 1. Grants-in-aid to Panchayat • ' .Sil
Samitis ' ' ' ' '

(li) Through the agency of Development
Commissioner-Wells
Plan expenditure

O  30.00 1
p  . I 37.00 36.70 -0.30
5, . 7.00 IThe net excess of Rs. 6.70 lakhs over original provision was due to

cdlhig" ^ niore grants to panchayat samitis owing to increase in Plan
(b) »tt.3. National Small-pox Eradi

cation Programme
(u) Plan expenditure (Centrally

Sponsored Scheme)

O  8.94

R  6.86
15.80 15.80

The excess of Rs. 6.86 lakhs over original provision was due to exoen
diture on additional staff (Rs. 5.86 lakhs)'and vaccine (Rs. 1.00 lakh).

(c) i:t.1.(ji) II Works

O  2,89.32 I
:  _ I ■ -3,08.38 3,12.07 +3 gq

19.06 I
In view of the excess of Rs. 3.69 lakhs, additional funds of Rs. 19 OR

lakhs obtained through supplementary grant on 31st March 1971 to meet



1

38

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-h
expenditure Saving-

tin lakhs of rupees)

additional expenditure on maintenance of water works proved inadequate
Reasons for the excess are awaited.

(d) ('0 in. Tools and Plant

O  4.00 I
I  7.50 8.27 +0.7

R  3.50 I
The total excess of Rs. 4.27 lakhs was mainly due to more expenditun

on tools and plant necessitated to meet the needs of additional works.

(v) Excesses under the above group-heads were partly counterbn!anco(j
by savings under other group-heads; important cases are inentioneJ
below:— i

HT.l. National Malaria Eradi
cation Programme

(«) Plan expenditure (Cen
trally Sponsored Scheme)

O  1,33.32 I
1,04.52 1,04.35 —0.17

R  . —28.80 I
Out of the total saving of Rs. 28.97 lakhs, anticipated saving of

Rs. 28.80 lakhs was due to less supply of material and equipment by Govern-
njent of India, reasons for which are awaited.

TT'.S. National Small-pox
Eradication Programme

(0 Non-plan expenditure
O  14.08 I 10.08 10,09 +0.6|
R  —4.00 !

The net saving of Rs. 3.99 lakhs was mainly due to vacancies and non-
drawal of arrears of pay of staff due on fixation of their pay in new pay
scales.

3?T-1- (Hi) Rural Water Supply
Schemes

Plan expenditure
III. Construction and repairs of

Diggies in Rajasthan Canal
Area ' <

O  30.00 i 23.00 21.28 —I.tI
R  —7.00 I

The saving of Rs. 8.72 lakhs was due to less expenditure on construction



3^

7j in Rajasthan Canal Area on account of late issue
^administrative sanction (on 27th March 1971).

of

5  (vi) (o) Review of establishment charges of Water Supply Scheme.—The
'expenditure on common establishment for water supply schemes is initially
•ibooked against the provision made under this Grant (Grant No. XVII).
From the gross expenditure percentage recoveries on account of work done
for other Governments, local bodies, etc. are deducted and the balance is
distributed among the heads of account "30. Public Health" and "94.
ppital Outlay on Improvement of Public Health" in proportion ot the
>vorks outlay recorded under each.

The following table shows total establishment charges from 1968-69
o 1970-71 and their percentage to the works outlay for those years: —

ead of account and year Works out- Establish-
lay on which ment char-
distribution ges
is based

(In lakhs of rupees)

Percentage
of establish
ment char

ges to
works out

lay

30. Public Health

1968-69 1,62.72 47.16(a) 29

1969-70 2,19.15 53.97(a) 25

1970-71 2,72.29 58.35(a) 21

^4. Capital Outlay on Improve
ment of Public Health

1968-69 68.98 19.98 29

1969-70 95.19 24.02 25

1970-71 1,04.85 22.44(b) 21

ib) Depreciation Reserve Fund-Water IFo/i^s.—Expenditure under
he voted grant includes Rs. 74.60 lakhs transferred to this fund which is
htended to_ provide a reserve to meet the cost, of renewals and replacements
'f plant and machinery for which a certain sum is earmarked every year for
fansfer to the fund against provision under this Grant.

3) Includes expenditure on technical staff for maintenance of water works.
|) Includes Rs. 4,40.259 booked direct under "94. Capital Outlay on
i  Improvement of Public Health",

i.«



40t

The expenditure on renewals and replacements is also initially recor
ded under this Grant and subsequently transferred to the fund; no expen
diture was incurred in 1970-71 out of the fund on renewals and replace
ments.

The balance at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1971 was Rs.3,61.26
lakhs. An account of the transactions of the fund during the year is given
in statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1970-71.

(c) Suspense t'-ansadions.—The nature of the transactions appearing
under 'Suspense' has been explained in note (vi) below the Appropriation
Accounts of Grant No. XXVMrrigation, Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works.

Break-up of the "Suspense" transactions accounted for in this grant -
in 1970-71 is given below together with the opening and closing balances
under the different suspense heads: —

Suspense head Opening Debits du- Credits du- Net
balance ring the ring the actuals

year >'ear

Closing
balance

(In lakhs of rupees)

Purchases .43.24 2.01 2.01 -^41.2c

Stock • 25.62 4,89.91 4,16.52 73.39

Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances 51.16 68.73 70.53 —1.80

99.01

49.36

Workshop Suspense 7.60 19.79 21.04 —1.25 6.35

Total 41.14 5,80.44 5,08.09 72.35 1,13.49

'aV;. V,': v/
.  ■; 'r ' ■

•  , . ■ ' ... . . ■ .N - ■-»»



ii

GRANt No. XVlIl. AGRICULTURE

, Major head 31. Agriculture

Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

''oted

Original 6,01,98,000 [
I  6,69,89.000 6,67,41,386 —2,47,614

Supplementary 67,91,000 \

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) 8,91,065

Charged

Original s^qOO |

Supplementary 8,000 I 13,000 4,580 —8,4!0

Amount surrendered during the
year {March 1971) . ^_ 244

Notes and comments

(i) Substantial saving occurred under: ̂

Group-head Total grant .Actual Excess-r
cxpenditure Saving-

tin lakhs of rupeas.)

Bering Operations

1. Rajasthan Ground Water
Board

O  1,76.90

S  28.34

R  . . , —27.74

1,77.50 • 1,78.57 +1.07

.  ̂ The net s.aviiig oHts. 26.67 lakhs was due. to non-operation of rotary
rigs owing to insufficient work-load for the machines.



f!

42

Group-head " Total grant Actual Exces^
expenditure Savin/

(In lakhs of rupees)

(ii) Other cases of important savings arc: —

3^7.4. Centrally Sponsored Schemes
Plan expenditure

(xxi) Integrated Dry land Agri
cultural Development '

S  6.40 I
R  0.16 I 6.86 1.27

Funds provided by supplementary grant and re-appropriation on c'
March 1971 for implementation of the scheme remained substantially'",
utilised as provision for loans payable under the scheme was wron
made under this grant but the expenditure was booked under Gr
No. XLV- Loans and Advances by the State/Union Territory Governnic:

15. Establishment for Super
vision of A.R.C. Schemes

1. Minor Irrigation Schemes
Flan expenditure

O  17.20 1
R  —10.43 I 6.77 ■ 7.21 -ff
The net saving of Rs. 9.99 lakhs was due to late establishment of offic

under the Agriculture Refinance Corporation Schemes owing to late issi
of sanction.

(Hi) A .part of the savings in the above cases was reappropriated ar
utilised mainly under:— •

^,5. Hydrogeological Reconnais- •!
sance

Plan expenditure ^
tO  2.80

R  2.65 5.45 5.58 -f 0.1

Original provision was augmented by re-appropriation on 31st March
1971 for taking up more survey work under the scheme.

jr.l. Grants-in-aid to Panchayat
Sarnitis
(it) Plan expenditure

O  5.78 I
S  1.47 1 17.74 18.89 -fl.j
R  10.49

Additional funds of Rs. 13.35 lakhs were provided by supplementarJ
grant (Rs. 1.47 lakhs) and rb-appropriation (Rs. 11.88 lakhs)



43

)up-head Toial grant Actual Excess-f-
expenditure Saving-

tin lakhs of rupees)
March 1971 for payment of grants to panchayat samitis for payment

arrears of pay and allowances to 65 village workers (Rs. 9.00 lakhs)
^ for implementation of Applied Nuitrition Scheme (Rs. 4.35 lakhs).
>o Rs. 1.39 lakhs were reappropriated to other group-heads due to revi-
n of pattern of assistance for soil conservation works. The reasons for
final excess of Rs. 1.15 lakhs are awaited.

I  4. 4(v). Scheme for
Soil Survey in Raj-
asthan Canal Area

Plan expenditure . ,
O  12.50 I

R 4.93
17.43 17.32 -0.11

Additional funds of Rs, 4.93 lakhs obtained by re-appropriation on 31st
jrch 1971 were utilised for meeting expenditure on aerial photography.

7. Ayacuts Development
(i) Non-plan expenditure

O  0.01 I
1  10.43 11.41 +0.98

R  10.42 I
Original provision of Rs. Q.Qi lakh was augmented by Rs.10.42 lakhs

ough re-appropriation for the adjustment of the cost of Cater—pillar
dors purchased through the Director General, Supplies and Disposals.
(iv) Expenditure from grants received from outside todies.—Expendi-
e in the voted grant includes Rs. 0.31 lakh met from the deposit accounts of
ants received from different bodies as indicated below (the balances
the deposit accounts on 31st March 1971 have also been given):—
ime of the Deposit Account Purpose of

the grant

Deposit Account of grants
made by the Indian Council
of Agricultural Research

Deposit Account of grants
made by the Indian Central
Cotton Committee

Deposit Account of grants
made by the Indian Central
Oilseeds Committee

Furtherance
of Agricul
tural schemes

Development
of cotton

growing
Development
of oil seeds
growing

Expenditure Balance at
during the credit
1970-71 of the Depo

sit Account .
on 31st

March 1971

(In lakhs of rupees)

0.20

0.11

.10.37

0.02

I
f Grants received from these bodies are credited to the relevant deposit

0.06



44

head; the actual expenditure on the schemes for which the grants J
received is initially recorded against provision made under this Gra
(Grant No. XVIII-Agriculture). Subsequently, the share of expenditv
to be met from the grants is transferred to the deposit head before the cU
of the accounts for the year.

An account of transactions of each of these deposit accounts is giv
in statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1970-71.

(y) Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Government Co-
mercial Undertakings-Rajasthan Ground Water Board. — The expenditi
under the voted grant includes Rs. 22.27 lakhs transferred to this depo
account. ^

The deposit account (intended to provide for meeting the cost of renew
and replacements of plant and machinery) is fed by contributions fro
revenues by debit to "31-Agriculture" against provision made in the bud^'
The actual expenditure out of the deposit account is also debited in t1
first instance under this Grant. Subsequently,-the expenditure is tran
ferred to the deposit account before the close of the accounts for the v'ea
Expenditure of Rs. 2.47 lakhs was incurred out of the deposit accou '
on renewals and replacements during the year.

The balance at the credit of the fund at the end of tbp vpir «•
Rs. 97.48 lakhs. ^

An account of the transactions of the fund during the year is siv-
in statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1970-71.

{vi) Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Government Coi
mercial Undertakings- Agriculture Workshop.—Tha deposit account
intended to provide a reserve sufficient to meet the cost of renewals a
replacements of plant and machinery for which a certain sum is earmarl
every year for transfer to the fund against the provision made under tl
Grant.

The expenditure on renewals and replacements is also debited
the first instance under this Grant. Subsequently the exnendituro
transferred to the deposit account at the close of the year

Neither any amount was credited to the account during the year
any expenditure was incurred out of the account on renewals and replac
raents during the year. The balance at the credit of the deposit accon
on 31st March 1971 was Rs. 3.63 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the fund during the year is given
statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1970-71.

(vii) _ Agriculture Improvement Fund.—The fund is intended to m«
expenditure on maintenance of tube-wells and is credited with contributic



>
I  from revenues; the contributions are debited to the Major head 31-Agri

culture against provision made in the budget. The expenditure to be met
I  out of the fund is provided for and debited iii the first instance

this grant. Subsequently, it is transferred to the fund before the close ot the
accounts for the year.

Neither any amount wn.s credited to the fund during the year nor any
expenditure was incurred out of the fund on maintenance of tube-wells.
The balance at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1971 was Rs. G.OO lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the fund during the year is given
in statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1970-71.

grant No. XIX. ANIM.U HUSBANDRY

Major head 33. Animal Husbandry

Total grant or Actual Excess-F
appropriation expenditure Saving

Rs, Rs. Rs-

Voted

Original 3,20,43,000

Supplementary 25,46,000

ye™"^ surrendered during the

Charged - .

3,45,89,000 3,48,13.967 -1-2,24,967

Original ,

Supplementary I^OOO | 1,000 40 —960

Amount surrendered durins the ■
ji ear {March 1971) . 960

Notes and comments ' ' • !

(0 Expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 2,24,967; the excess
requires regularisation.



46

{it) Substantial excess in the voted grant occurred mainly under: —

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

¥T- 10. Intensive Cattle Develop
ment Scheme .. .
Plan expenditure (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme)

O  19.90 I
21.04 24.01 +2.97

R  114 !
Original provision of Rs. 19.90 lakhs was further augmented by re-

appropriation (Rs. 1.14 lakhs) on 31st March 1971 for digging of more wells,
even then the expenditure exceeded the provision by Rs. 2.97 lakhs; reasons
therefor are awaited.

(m) Other cases of excess are given below: —
t,.II-4. Livestock Field Investigation

Station . ■-

(0 Non-plan expenditure
O  1.30 I

I
R  -0.051

3^r. 6. Poultry Development
Schemes

(li) Plan expenditure
O  0.47

0.42 1.90 +1,48
S  -0.05,
Reasons for the final excess under above group-heads are awaited.

{iv) The excess was partly off-set by savings under other group-heads;
an important case of saving is given below: —

3:^. 12. Key ̂ Village Scheme

(ii) Plan expenditure

O  7.21 j
R  -2.91 1

1.25 2.43 +1.18

4.30 4.21 —0.09

Anticipated saving of Rs. 2.91 lakhs was due to (/) non-supply of
vehicles by the manufacturers (Rs. 2.25 lakhs) and {ii) late appointment
of staff and less expenditure on construction of bull sheds owing to late
issue of sanction by Government (Rs, 0.66 lakh).



47

^  Grant no. xx. co-operation
Major head 34. Co-operation

Voted

Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 1,67,51.000 f

Supplementary 2.41.0001 ' '.50.25,322 -19,66.673
Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) •

Charged

Original j^qoO |

Supplementary ,. | ' —1,000
Amount surrendered durins the
year ®

Notes and comments

' grant eventual saving of Rs. 19.67 lakhs in the voted
proved unrieces"ary^^^^'^ ° lakhs obtained on 31st March 1971

(") Saving occurred ipainly uader: —
Group-head Total grant Actual Saving-

expenditure

tT. 2. Subsidies-and otherfunds

(it) Plan expenditure

11- Outside Plan Ceiling

i. Subsidy to State Co-operative
^nks for Agriculture Credit ; ' ,r •
Stabilisation Fund

O  22.50 I '
p  ̂ I 9.00 9.00R  • —13..50 I

^  The saving of Rs; 13.50 lakhs (60 per cent of the original provision)



'11

48

Group-head Tolal grant Actual Saving-
expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

was due to less allotment of funds by the Government of India for the
purpose than anticipated.

lax. Superintendence

2. Plan expenditure

O  6.06 1
3.46 3.04 ~0.4i

R  —2.60 i

Of the total saving of Rs. 3.02 lakhs (49 per cent of the original pro
vision") the saving of Rs. 2.60 lakhs was due to non-supply of jeeps by a
supplier; the remaining saving of Rs. 0.42 lakh was due to late receipt of
sanction for creation of five new offices.

irT.2. (t) 3. Subsidy to Co-operative
Institutes for educa
tion of non-officials

O

R

2.00,

—0.92

1.08 „ 1.08

on

1970.

The saving of Rs. 0.92 lakh ;was due to discontinuance of the scheme
account of economy cut imposed by the Government on 19lh December

(iit) Stale Co-operative DevetopmeniJFuf^.—Tht fund which wis
intended to meet expenditure on development of co-operative movement
and was credited with contribution from revenues p-e/* contra debit to themaior head "34-Co-operation" against provision made in the budget
was closed during the year; the accur^lated balance of Rs.6..75 lakhs
was transferred to the receipt head X)^III-Co-operation under Govern-
ment sanction . There is nil balance at the credit of the fund on 31st
March 1971.

(m) State Agricultural Credit Relief aiid Guarantee Fund.—The fund
is intended to provide for expenditure on grants given to Co-operative credit
institutions for bad debts, for recoupment of losses sustained by the insti-,
tutions on loans granted in economically backward areas, etc. and is ae,
dited with contributions from revenues. The contributions are debited



4d

W major head '34-Co-operation' against provision made in the budget.
The expenditure to be met out of the fund is provided for and debited in
the first instance under this Grant. Subsequently, it is transferred to the
fund before the clo.se of the accounts of the year.

Neither any amount was credited to the fund during the year nor was
any expenditure incurred out of the fund. The balance at the credit of the
fund on 31st March 1971 was Rs. 5.91 lakhs.

(u) Deposit account of grants made by the National Co-operative
Development Corporation,—Qit^nis received from the National Co-operative
Development Corporation are credited to the relevant deposit head; the
actual expenditure on the schemes for which the grants are received is
initially recorded against provision made under this Grant (Grant No. XX-
Go-operation). Subsequently, the share of expenditure to be met from the
grants made by the Corporation is transferred to the deposit head before
the close of the accounts for the year.

The expenditure under the Grant includes Rs. 7.68 lakhs met from the
deposit account of grants received from the Corporation; Rs. 14.23 lakhs
were credited to the account during the year. The balance at the credit of
the fund on 31st March 1971 was Rs. 6.66 lakhs.

ivi) An account of the transactions of the above funds and the deposit
account is given in statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1970-71.

grant No, XXI. INDUSTRIES

Major head 35. Industries

Total grant or Actual Excess
appropriation expenditure Saving -

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Voted

Original 59,82,000 |
t  71,32,000 70,41,731 —90,269

Supplementary 11,50,000 (

; Amount surrendered during the
« year (March 1971) 68^399



50

Total grant or Actual Excess-4-
appropriation expenditure Saving-

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Charged

Original 1,000 |
7,000 8,609 -^1,60

Suppletnenfary 6,000 j

Amount surrendered during the . . /i
year I

Notes and comments

(0 Expenditure exceeded the charged appropriation by Rs. 1,609
which requires regularisation; the excess was under "^-1. Direction and
Superintendence (t) Non-plan expenditure (provision:Rs. 0.07 lakh; expen
diture: Rs. 0.09 lakh) and was due to payment made in January 1971 toward.^

«  ̂ _l ! TN _ 4-V*a /4c\r* o t*f rv> c»n f Ai ̂  ̂a decree awarded in December 1970; the department did not take appro
priate steps to obtain funds to cover the excess.

(ii) Deposit Account of Depreciation Reserve of Government Under
takings-Sodium Sulphat' Works.—The deposit account (intended to provide
for meeting the cost of renewals and replacements of plant and machinery
etc.) has been created out of contributions from revenues, which are debited
to major head '35.Industries' against provision made in the budget. The
actual expenditure out of the deposit account is also debited in the first
instance under this grant. Subsequently, the expenditure is transferred to
the deposit account before the close of the accounts of the year.

During 1970-71 Rs. 1,412 were transferred to the deposit account but
no expenditure was incurred from the deposit account on renewals and
replacements. The balance at the credit of the deposit account on 31st
March 1971 was Rs. 29,652.

An account of the transactions of the deposit account during the year
is given in statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1970-71.

' • y T'iti

0

. . • ■ f -s
. IJ



51

) grant No. XXII. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS,
NATIONAL EXTENSION SERVICE AND LOCAL

DEVELOPMENT WORKS (ALL VOTED)

Major head 37. Community Development Projects, National
Extension Service and Local Development Works

Total grant .\ctual Excess+
expenditure Saving—>

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 3,04,86,000 |
^  . I 3,55,22,000 3,54,59,296 -62,704
Supplementary 50,36,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) 77,659

grant No. XXIII. LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (ALL VOTED)

Major head 38. Labour and Employment

Total grant Actual E.xcess-i-
expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 72,68,000 ]
_  , I 72,69,000 67,79,795 —4,89,205
Supplementary 1,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year
February 1971: Rs.3,03,000; March
1971: Rs. 1,21,600) 4,24,600

Notes and comments

Substantial saving occurred mainly under: —

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess + .'
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

2. Technical Training Centres
(0 Non-plan expenditure •

O  38.00 \
I  34.97 34.68 —0.23

R  —3.03 I

jt Saving of Rs. 3,32 lakhs was mainly due to vacant posts of teaching
Jaff owing to Jess number of trainees on roll.



52

GRANT No. XXIV. MISCELLANEOUS SOCIAL AND
DEVELOPMENTAL ORGANISATIONS (ALL VOTED)

Major head 39. Miscellaneous Social and Developmental Organisatioj^

Total grant Actual Excess-g
expenditure Saving~>^

Rs- Rs. Rs.

Original 2,95,61,000 ]
I 2,99,01,000 2,94,29,580 -4,71,4^

Supplementary 3,40,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) 3,04,7^

Notes and comments j

(t) Saving occurred mainly under: —

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-|-
cxpenditure Saving-

1  loUVto(In lakhs of rupees)

^1. Social and Moral Hygiene and
after care services

1. Social Welfare Department

(«) Plan expenditure

O  7.70 I
I

R  -3.29 1
4-41 4,GO -fO.l

The net saving of Rs. 3.10 lakhs was mainly due to less expcncliturj
owing to non-enforcement of Anti Begging Acl during the year and'
(ii) non-establishment of Diagnostic Study Cell. Reasons for non-en force-'
tient of the Act and non-establishment of the Study Cell are awaited.

ST. 1. (ici) Scheme for the Welfare
of Scheduled Castes

IL Plan expenditure
O  40,22 [

R  -3.47
36-75 37.72 -fO.Q;!

The net saving of Rs. 2.50 lakhs was mainly due to post budget deci
sion to disburse the subsidy for Housing Scheme through panchayat samitls.



) GG
53

roup-head

Da ry De\'eIopment and Milk
Supply Schemes

2. Plan expenditure

Total grant Actual Excess \-
expeniiiture Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

O

R

7.00

-2.70
4..30 4.11 -0.19

Dc 9 70 1 li, saving of Rs. 2.89 laklis, anticipated saving of
uiiiTQ due to (i) non-purchase of dairy equipment for Jodhpur'Pply Scheme owing to non-finalisation of tenders for want of

^.nnh, expenditure on Udaipur Milk5 P_P y Scl^me than anticipated (Rs. 1.00 lakh). Reasons for the final
saving of Rs. 0.19 lakh are awaited.

(«) The savings were partly counterbalanced by
ler group-heads mainly-under: — excesses under

^2. Grants-in-aid to Panchaval
S^mitis relating to Social
Welfare

(u) Plan expenditure

O

R

3.13

5.25
8.38 6.27 ^2.1i-

u  i Occurred mainly due to payment of gfaiits fofrehabilitation (settlement on Land) of Schedule tribes/castes. In View
of eventual saving of Rs. 2.11 lakhs, augmentation of original
p'^rovision by Rs. 5....5 lakhs through re-appropriation on 31st March 1971
yfor disbursement of subsidies under Housing Scheme proved excessive.



54

GRANT No. XXV. MULTIPURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES(.4LL VOTEE

Major head 42. Multipurpose River Schemes

Total grant Actual Excess •
expenditure Saving.-

Rs. Rs. Rs^.
Original 4,24,73,000

Supplementary 17,40,000
1 4,42,13,000 4,51,14,849 +9,01,a

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) gj

Noies and comments

(i) Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 9,01,849; the exces
requires regularisation.

(«) The excess occurred mainly under: —
Group-head Total grant Actual Excess +

expenditure Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees) ■

^.Tl.O") I. Expenditure other than that j
through the Bhakra Manage
ment Board

I. Extensions and Improvements

O  4.00 4.00 5.45 .j.

The excess was mainly due to discharge of previous year's liabilitie<
provision for which had not been made.

!j»r.l.(f)I. ii. Maintenance and Repairs.

O  21.00 I ^
I  32.40 37.02 +4 g--

S  11.40 I
Augmentation of funds by Rs. 11.40 lakhs through supplementar\

grant on 27th November 1970 for removal of sand and special repair.^
to damages caused by dust storms proved inadequate. The final excess
was due to more expenditure on work charged staff owing to revision of
rates of wages and on removal of sand deposits owing to severe dust
storms.

tpT. 2.(ti)ii. Distributaries
I.Maintenance and Repairs

O  10.75 10.75 18.49 +7.7f

The excess was due to execution of certain urgent works of bed
and weed clearance.



>
5 5

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess
expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)

10.50 12.44 4-1.94

^(.2(iii) Left Canal

I.Maintenance and Repairs

O  10.50
S  0.50
R  —0.50

Additional funds of Rs.0.50 lakh were obtained through supplementary
grant on 31st March 1971 for raising and remodelling of banks and
clearance of weeds. On 31st March 1971 provision was, however, reduced
by similar amount, through re-appropriation which did not prove justified
in view of ultimate excess. The final excess was due to execution of
certain repairs and maintenance works of urgent nature and payment
of pending bills of contractors.

3r. Interest

n. Chambal Project

O  1,06.48 1
I  1,06.55 1,09.16 4-2.61

R  0.07 I

31 i ■^'^^I't'onal funds of Rs. 0.07 lakh obtained by re-appropriation on•^ist March 1971 as per actual requirements proved inadequate; reasons
or the final excess of Rs. 2.61 lakhs are awaited.

(»0 Excess Was partly off-set by savings mainly under: —
.T.](£)Luf, 4rfd-Expenditure on com

mon works executed by other
I  ... « A . •

»vvfi INO CACCULCU uy ULIICI

Governments and Agencies
yO Through Haryana Government

O  4,85 I
S  0.22 I 5,79 1.34 - 4.45
R  0.72 I -•

Expenditure was even less than 30 percent of the original provision;
additional funds obtained by supplementary grant and re-appropriation
on 31st March 1971 were, therefore, unnecessary. The final saving of
,ps. 4.45 lakhs was due to non-receipt of debits for common w orks from
).H[aryana Government,



o 6

)

vr

Group-head Total grant Actual
expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

Excess-j-Savlng— I

^T.2. («")* Maintenance and Repairs

O

S

R

43.54 1
0.46 1
1.74 j

45.74 39.07 —6.61

In view of the eventual saving of Rs. 6.67 lakhs, augmentation of
funds by supplementary grant(Rs.0.46 lakh)/re-appropriation(Rs.l.74 lakh^
on 31st March 1971 was unnecsssary. The final saving of Rs. 6.67 lakhs
was mainly due to slow progress of work of bed and site clearance due
to shortage of machines.

(iv) Suspense transachons.-The nature of transactions appearing under
-Suspense has 1?^=" ^P'a'ned in note (vi) below the Appropriation
Accounts of Grant No. XXVI.Irngation. Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage works.

Break-up in this grant in 1970-7)
js given below together with the opening and closing balances under
the different suspense heads:— ^

Suspense head Opening Debits Credits Net
balance during during actuals

the year the year
(In lakhs of rupees)

Closing
balance

Purchases-

Stock

—0.48 —0.48 i

^-01 8.92 8J9 0.13 3.14 '

Miscellaneous Pub
lic Works Advances- rd)7 1.66 L34 0\32 1.39

Total 3.60 10.58 10.13 0.45 4.05.

. ■< I



v  ■ "no, '<™.mRmATO

Ataior Heads 43. E,Hba„H„ent and Drainage

Embankmeiii and Drainaep
Works (Non-Commercial) 'drainage

,  . Total grant Actual Exccc«; -i_
expenditure Savin?-!

Rs. Rs.

Original 7,18,56,000

Supplementary 1,12,21,000 8.59,20,643 +28,43,643
s^niount surrendered during the

\  * >

iVotes and comments

the Sces^o+Rs^'ls 43 Sf '''"1 'f't® ^"'=' succession-KsS, 4^8,43,643 is required to be regularised.

{iv) SuspS^e mainly under "m.Irrigation Works 1 WnrL
and wa^s expenditure:Rs. 22 02 bkho
works in prog"L material for famine Sef

uncovered a^re'^giv™^^^^^ substantial expenditure remained
Group-head Actual Excess-u

expenditure Saving—^

t.l(f) I. ii. 2 Otrier expenditure
incurred in Rajasthan

(In lakhs of rupees)

O  14.00 j •
S  I 28.90 32.99

of saId'a?d?pecLfLpairVto^ f P^"diture on removal
idust storms. channels owing to damages caused b.



58

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-f-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

^.1(011-1.Maintenance and Repairs

O  14.84
20.85 26.95 -1-6.10

S  6.01 I

Additional funds of Rs. 6.01 lakhs obtained by supplementary grant
cm 31st March 1971 for clearance of sand choked in channel proved ̂
inadequate. Reasons for the final exce.ss of Rs. 6.10 lakhs are awaited."

2.(it)Interest j
I. .lawai River Project |

O  12.65 12.65 15.77 -|-3.12 I

The excess was mainly due to omission to provide adequate funds
to cover the interest charges.

^T. 3. Add-Pro-rata charges trans
ferred from Demand No.
XXVI. "Charges on Irrigation
(combined) Establishment and
Tools and Plant"

O  2.70 2.70 6.73 +4.03

The excess was due to increase in share of debit transferred from
major head "44-Irrigation (combined) Establishment and Tools and
Plant" in proportion to works outlay.

T. l(ii) Maintenance and Repairs ■

O  72.75 72.75 80.97 +8.22

The excess was mainly due to:—

(i) undertaking additional and emergency work of lift irrigation i
in Udaipur Division, ,

(ii) repairs of various canals and dams,

(hi) payment of interim relief to work charged employees and

(iv) payment of wages at higher rates to skilled work charged
employees.



59

> Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-f
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

p[ 2. III. Scheme for Rural Works
1  Programme in chronically
'  drought affected areas (Cen

trally Sponsored Schemes)

O  27.10 27.10 32.85 -f5.75

The excess was due to more expenditure incurred by a division on
ompletion of incomplete famine relief works.

(iv) The excess was partly off-set by savings under other group-
leads, the important of which are: —

fj. 1 (m)III. Special Establishment for
Deposit Works-Tiddi Dam

6.00 6.00 —1.02 —7.02

Funds were provided by supplementary grant on 31st March 1971 for
lewly sanctioned Establishment. Reasons for minus expenditure and the
■inal saving are awaited.

isn- 2(:)1V.L Through the agency of
Irrigation Department

O  0.23 I
I

S  14.52 I
14.75 9.68 —5,07

Additional funds of Rs. 14.52 lakhs provided by supplementary grant
jn 3l.st March 1971 for creation of three new divisions proved excessive.
The saving of Rs. 5.07 lakhs was due to non-execution of work pertaining
to Kadana was done by the Kadana Reservoir S I division from
January 1971.

(u) Review of establishment and tools and plant charges of the
irrigation Department.—The expenditure on establishment and tools and
plant of the Irrigation department is initially booked against the provision
made in this grant (Grant No. XXVI). From the gross expenditure per
centage recoveries on account of work done for other Governments, local
bodies, etc. are deducted and the balance is distributed among the appro
priate heads of account in proportion to the works outlay recorded
there under.

The following table shows the establishment and tools and plant



60

charges for 1968-69 to 1970-71 and their percentage to the works om
for those years : —

Head of account
and year

Works Establish-
outlay men!
on which cliarges
distribution
is based

1. 42. Multipurpose
River schemes

(Rupees in lakhs)

1968-69 53.33
1969-70 67.76

1970-71 1,20.45

2. 43. Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage
Works (Commercial)

1968-69 35.62
1969-70 52.87
1970-71 82.64

5.44
7.44

12.15

44. Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage
Works (Non-Commercial)
1968-69 55.52
1969-70 56.06
1970-71 89.42

98, Capital Outlay on Multi
purpose River Schemes
1968-69 7,42.64
1969-70 6,21.74
1970-71 6,49.58

7.85

5.79

6.58

64.65
66.63

62.20

Capital Outlay on
irrigation. Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage
Works (Commercial)

1968-69
1969-70

1970-71

5,29.07
8,27.52
7,25,00

1,19.81
1,33,04
1.52,33

100, Capital Outlay on
Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage
Works (Non-Commercial)
1968-69 2,16,02
1969-70 2,04.57
1970-71 1,92.86

33.65
29,01
27,67

'■I

Percen
tage of
establi
shment
charges
to works
outlav

21.52
27.65
27.90

I4.I
10.3
7.4

8.7
10.7
11.3

22,6
16.0
21,0

15.6
14.2
14.3

Tools and Perec
plant tage

charges tools|
planVi
charCT
to wa
outlay

(Rupees in
lakhs)

40.4
40.8
23.2

15.3
14-0
14,7

0.31
0.22
0.86

0.38
0.28
0,60

0.94
0.56
0.94

7.78
3.97
4.40

22.27
27.41
42:05

4.22
2.32
2,64



61

(fi) The minor head "Suspense"' is not a final head of account. It accom
modates interim transactions where further payments or adjustment.^
of value are necessary before the transaction can be considered complete
and finally accounted for. Accordingly the transactions under this head,
if not adjusted to the final head of account, are carried forward from year to
year. The suspense head has five sub-divisions of which four are generally
operated upon in Rajasthan at present, viz. (1) Purchases, (2) Stock.
(3) Miscellaneous Public Works Advances and (4) Workshop Suspense.

The nature of transactions under each of these sub-divisions i.s
explained below : —

(1) Purchases.—When materials are received for a specific work
or stock, without being paid for or adjusted during the month, their
value is credited to 'Purchases' by per contra debit to the work or stock,
as the case may be. When payment is made or the value is adjusted by tra-

head is debited with the amount thereby clearing the previous
credit. This head must, therefore, always show a negative (credit) balance
representing the value of stores received but not paid for or adjusted.

(2) Stock.—This head is debited with the value of materials acquired
not for any particular work but for the general use of the division.
It IS credited with the value of materials issued for use on works or sold

to other divisions. This sub-division will, therefore, show
a debit balance indicating the book value of materials held in stock plus
unadjusted charges connected with manufacture, if any.

•  Public Works Advances.—This sub-division comprises debits for the value of stores sold on credit, expenditure incurred
on deposit works in excess of depo.sits received, losses of cash or stores not
written off and sums recoverable from Government servants, etc. A debit
ba ance thus represents recoverable amount.

(4) Workshop Suspense.—The Charges for jobs executed or other
operations in Public Works Department work-shops are debited to this sub-
neacl pending their recovery or adjustment.

1  of "Suspense" transactions in this Grant in 1970-71 is givenoelou together with the opening and closing balance under the different
suspense heads : ~ ^

Suspense head Opening Debits Credits Net Closing
balance during during actuals balance

the year the year
(In lakhs of rupee.s)

Purchases —9.40 50.96 50.19 0.77 . —8.63
Stock 74.85 . 1,48.22 1,43.10 5.12 79.97
Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances 31.77 62.90 39.09 23.81 55.58
Workshop Suspense

0.45 0.42 0.01 0.41 0.86

T OT.VL 97.67 2,62.50 2,32.39 30.11 1,27.78



grant No. XXVII.public WORKS

Major lieads 50. Public Works
52. Capital Outlay on Public worksj

Total grant or Actual Excess-f
appropriation expenditure Saving-

Voted

Original 11,49,53.000

Supplementary 1,36,000

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971)

11,50,89,000 11,76,95,421 +26,06,4

28,32,?;
Charged

Original 4 qqq j

Supplementary 2,211 _/,7(
Amount surrendered dtirine the
year

Notes and comments

requires regularisa'llom"^^'^^^^ voted grant by Rs. 26,06,421 - the exces

certain group-heads "part'lv result of exce,sses undei
cases ^

^a^hs, tL excess wi, Sf,e to

uncovered are giv^ below^~^^ where substantial expenditure remained
Group-head t iTotal grant Actual Excess+

expenditure Saving—
1. »TT. Repairs rupees)

1. Buildings
(«) Other expenditure

^  62.00 62,00 68.08 +6.C

workl!^^ eAcess of Rs. 6,08 lakh.s was due to accelerated progress o



63

> Group-head Total grart Actual Excess-f
cxpenditure. Saving—■

(In lakhs of rupees)

»tt. 2. Communications

(0 Maintenance of other roads

O  2,34.00 I
1  2,67.00 2,90.46 4-23.46

R  33.00 I
The original provision was augmented byre-appropriation on 31st

4arch 1971 to meet additional expenditure due to increase in wages of
vork charged staff and rate of material; nevertheless, an excess of Rs.23.46
akhs remained uncovered due to accelerated progress of works.

Tools and Plant

1. Through the Chief
Engineer (B<SR)

O  33.00 1
1  35.50 44.11 4-8.61

2,50 1

In view of the ultimate excess of Rs. 8.61 lakhs, additional funds of
Rs. 2.50 lakhs obtained by re-appropriation on 31st March 1971 mainly for
creation of new circles and divisions proved inadequate. Reasons for the
final excess and its remaining uncovered are awaited.
4. ^. Original Works

Buildings
1. General Administration

9.50 10.35 4-0.85
7,20 I

D  IR  2.30 I
The excess was mainly due to accelerated progress of works.

5. ^T- (0 Central Schemes for Rural
Works Programme in chro
nically drought affected
areas

Construction of Roads (Cent
rally Sponsored Schemes)

R  6.00 6.00 17.04 -411.04

^  Funds were provided by re-appropriation on 31st March 1971 for



R4

Group-head ^ Total grant Actual Excess-
expenditure Saving-

(In lakhs of rupees)

carrying out new works in drought areas. The final excess of Rs H
lakhs was due to accelerated progress of rural works.

(v) Cases of important savings are given below:

(a) mr. 2. Roads in Border Areas s
Plan expenditurefCentrally
Sponsored and Other Schemes)

O  3,00.00 I
I  1,70.00 1,74.00 -1-4 r

R  —1,30.00 I

The net savmg of Rs. 1,26.00 laid,s was due to reslriction.s imposed o„
new works by the Government of India. ' |
(b) Suspense

2; Through the Chief
Engineer (Project)

O  13.00 I

R  _3.00 I -33-2''
Out of the total saving of Rs. 36.24 lakhs, anticipated saving of Rs 3 00

lakhs was due to receipt of more credits. The final saving of
Rs. 33.24 lakhs was due to more clearance of items under sub-head'^
'Stock Purchases' and 'Miscellaneous Public Works Advances' than
anticipated.

(c) Establishment
2. Through the Chief

Engineer (B<SR) ;
(iv) Executive
O  79.39 I

I
S  0.63 1 90.62 88.50 _2.I2

R  10.60 i

Rs. 10.60 lakhs were provided by re-appropriation on 31st March 1971
mainly to raise new circles and works divisions. The saving of Rs. 2.1 *>
lakhs was due to late posting of officers and staff.

(d) Transfer of Grants for road
development to the deposit
head "Subventions from
Central Road Fund"
O  20.00 I

I  24.00 20.00 —4.00
R  4.00 I

The saving of Rs. 4.00 lakhs was due to non-receipt of expected



f  65

subvention from Government of India.

(ut) Mandi development fund.—The Mandi development fund was
established in 1965-65 for ensuring speedy development of mandis comm
anded or benefited by the Chambal irrigation project.

The fund which is a non-interest bearing reserve is fed by annual
contribution from revenue (grant No. XXVII) of an amount equal to 50
per cent of the estimated sale proceeds of land in the mandis.

No contribution was made to the fund during 1970-71. No expen
diture on development of mandis was also incurred. The balance at the
credit of the fund on 31st March 1971 was Rs. 3.40 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the fund is given in statement no.l6
of Finance Accounts 1970-71.

(oil) Subventions from Central Road Fund.—The additional
revenue realised from the increase in excise and import duties on motor
spirit is credited to a fund constituted by the Central Go/ernment. From
that fund, subventio.ns are mide to State for expenditure on scnemes of
road development approved by the Central Go/erninent; tiie amouiit rece
ived as subventio.ns is credited as grants received from tne Central
Government and an equivalent amount is transferred to a deposit accou.it
against provision made under this grant.

The actual expenditure on the schemes is also initially booked under
this grant and subsequently transferred to the deposit account "Subven
tions from the Central Road Fund".

Subventions of Rs. 20.00 lakhs was received during the year; Rs.28.45
lakhs were spent during the year on approved scnemes.

. The balance at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1971 was Rs, 4.40
lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the fund during 1970-71 appears
in statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1970-71.

(uiit) Review of Establishment and Tools and Plant charges of Public
Works Department.—The expenditure on establishment and tools and plant
of the Public Works Department is .initially booked against provision made
in this grant (grant No. XXVII). From the gross expenditure percentage
recoveries on account of work done for other Governments, local bodies
etc., are deducted and the balance is distributed among the appropriate
heads of account in proportion to the works outlay recorded thereunder.

The following table shows the establishment and tools and plant charcra
for 1968-69 to 1970-71 and their percentage to the works outlay for thosa



66

years under the different Major heads:

•Head of Account

and year
Works

outlay
rges

f  u Percent- Tools and Percentage'ment cha- age of estab- plant oHools and
lishment
charges
to works
outlay

charges plant
charges
to works
outlay

(Rupees in lakhs) (Rupees in lakhs)

80- Public works

1968-69
1969-70

1970-71

3,59.01
3,87.25
2,12.67

57.40
80.30
69.98

16.0

20.7

32.9

28.94
25.62
25.76

8.0
6-6

12.1

52. Capital Outlay
on Public Works
(Financed from
Revenues)

1968-69

1969-70

1970-71

8.58
15.46
44.64

3.25

4.20
6.13

37.8 (a)
27.1 (a)
13.7 (a)

0.37

0.66
1.51

4-3

4.3
3.4

103. Capital Outlay
on Public Wor
ks (Outside the
Revenue Acco
unt)

1968-69 2,88.57 27.73 9.6 12.28
1969-70 3,04.29 28.90 9.5 12.80
1970-71 4,33.65 41.26 9.5 18.27

4-3

4.2

4-2

fI09. Capital Outlay
" on Other Works,

19C8-69

1969-70

1970-71

0.03

(b)
(c)
(c)

9.6
9.6

(d)
(d)

4.3
4.3

(a) Includes, besides pro-tata charges, expenditure on special staff-

0)) Rs. 481.

(c) Rs. 275 and Rs. 46 only respectively.

(d) Rs. 122 and Rs. 20 only respectively, , 1

■1 4



rr.;

> (ix) Suspense transactions.—The nature of "Suspense" transactions
has been explained in note (oi) below the Appropriation Accounts of Grant
No. XXVI.Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works.

■

Break-up of "Suspense" transactions in this grant in 1970-71 is given
below together with the opening and closing balances under the different
suspense heads: —

Suspense head Opening Debits Credits Net
balance during the during the actuals

year year
(In lakhs of rupees)

Closing
balance

Purchases —19.48 7.39 7.39 —12.09

Stock -1,03.67 6,61.88 6,87.03 —25.15 —1,28.82 (a)

Miscellaneous Pub

lic Works Advances 1,10.59 1,64.44 1,79.08 —14.64 95.93

Workshop Suspense —0.19 —0-19 (a)

Total —12.75 8,33.71 8,66.11 -32.40 —45.15

(a) The minus balances are under investigation.

T

Pt'l
'A

■ W'rh ...v
s  I ■

.A r.lJiSfe



60

V.

GRANT No. XXVIIL FAMINE RELIEF

Major head G4. Famine Relief

Voted

Original 22,08,00,000

Supplementary 19,31,99,000

Amount surrendered during the
year

Charged

Original

Supplementary 1,000

Amount surrendered during the
year {March 1971)

Total grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

41.39,99,000 43,33.87.311 + 1.93.88,311

1,000 326 —674

714

Notes and comments

(t) Expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 1 93 88 311 • tVn.
excess requires regularisation. ' '

{ii) Substantial excess occurred under; —

Group-head

.  (i) Famine Relief
II. Items eligible for assis
tance from Central
Government

Total grant Actual Exce-^c-i.
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

O

s

R

13,20.00

16,08.45

41.30

29,69.75 31,80.26 +2,10.51

The expenditure exceeded the original provision by Rs, 18.60.26 lakhs.



r

■A

69

Gfoiip-head Total grant Actual Excess-f
expenditure Savings

(In lakhs of rupees)
16,49.75 lakhs were provided on .31st March 1971 by supplementary

itiniia'i re-appropnation for famine relief measures on account of
9 inc:i conditions in the State; nevertheless, expenditure oflakhs remained uncovered due to incurring of expenditure bv

ngation Department over and above the sanctioned budget allotment.
2. (li) Flood Pelief
®  •• 12.87 +12.87

expenditure without budget provision was brought to the
^air, ^ + department in Movemher 1970; even then funds were not■ainecl to cover the expenditure on flood relief works incurred through

agency of Irrigation and Public Works department.
(iii) Excess under the group-heads mentioned above was partly counter-
lanced by savings under: —

1. Salaries and Establishment

Items on which Central assistance
is not received

P  35.00 !
S  59.99 1 84.99 80.44 —4.55
R  —10.00 I
The total saving of Rs. 14.55 lakhs was due to (i) non-payment of

nning expenses of panchayat samiti jeeps utilised for famine relief
erations (Rs. 5.00 lakhs) and travelling expenses to the staff of
nchayat samitis engaged for disbursement of wages to labourers
nng to non-furnishing of details by the samitis (Rs. 4.55 lakhs) and (ii)
inSier of Public Works and Irrigation divisions borne on famine
ength to Rural Works Programme from January 1971 (Rs. 5.00 lakhs).

. 5. Miscellaneous

(i) Famine Relief

O  2,93.00 I
I  4.31.55 4,09.79 -21.76

S  1,38.55 I

Saving of Rs. 21.76 lakhs was mainly due to non-submission of
ntractors final bills for fodder (Rs. 9.81 lakhs) and less expenditure on
^  supply arrangements due to less demand of water in scarcity districts

7.91 lakhs). '



70

Group-head Total grant Actual
expendit

(In lakhs of rupees)

Excess
expenditure Savin?-

5(t0 Flood Relief frf

1
O

R

5.00

-4.60

0.40 0.12 —0.?

Funds provided fcr compensation to flood and hail storm suffere'
remained substantially unutilised due to no floods or hail storms durir,
the year.

{iv) Famine Relief Fund Account.—In 1970-71, Rs. 1,23.00 lakhs we
transferred to the fund by debit to this Grant. The balances in the funi
earmarked for famine relief works in some of the covenanting prince'
States were taken together to form the opening balance of this fund o
.1st April 1950 to which have been added the contributions made out'
the State revenues during the subsequent years as also interest realise
h'om investments out of the balances in the fund.

Expenditure incurred on relief activities is initially booked in tW
Grant and subsequently transferred to the fund before closing the accoun'
of the year. Upto 1963-64 the expenditure on famine relief had bef'
niet fully out of the fund, but during subsequent years, owing to inadequat'
balance at credit of the fund, a part of the expenditure could only be m'
out of the fund.

An account of the transactions of the
16 of Finance Accounts 1970-71. .

fund appears in statemef

f ' I a" ■v-

1  .

^ • I.

1  qUfi? v.;." 'w'



^ '

V-v
^RANT No. XXIX. PENSIONS AND OTHER RETIREMENT BENEFITS

AND COMMUTATION OF PENSIONS

Major heads G5. Pensions and other Retirement Benefits

72. Commutation of Pensions

Total grant or Actual Excess-F
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

3,75,27,000 3,70,44,087 —4,82,913

^oted

Original 3,00,14,000

Supplementary 75,13,000

■Amount surrendered during the
i'ear (March 1971) 2,75,000

Charged
/

Original 1.09,000 1
I  1,15,000 1,16.363 +1.363

Supplementary 6.000 |

Amount surrendered during the

"i^otes and comments
I  ■
••h (0 The charged expenditure exceeded the appropriation by
'A 1,363 which needs regularisation; the excess occurred under "'UT.
"Superannuation and Retired Allowances".

(if) A case of important saving in the voted grant is given below:—
Group-head Total grant Actual Excess^-

expenditure Saving—

^  Donations to Provident Funds
Through the agency of the
Accountant General
O  10.00 I

R  —2.001

(In lakhs of rupees)

\  ■

8.00 6.34 —1.65

T he total saving of Rs. 3.65 lakhs was due to fjnalisation of less number
final payment cases of contributory provident fund than anticipated.



73

GRANT No. XXX. TERRITORIAL AND POLITICAL PENSIQ:

(ALL VOTED)
r f ♦

Major head 66. Territorial and Political Pensions

Total grant Actual Exces5
expenditure Savingi

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 1,000 ]
1  1,000

Supplementary j

Amount surrendered during the
year (February 1971)

GRANT No. XXXI. PRIVY PURSES AND ALLOWANCES OF INDl
RULERS (ALL VOTED)

Major head 67. Privy Purses and Allowances of Indian Rulers

Total grant Actual Excess
expenditure Saving

Rs. Rs. Rs

Original 12,44,000 ]
1  12,44,000 8,86,923 —3,57.

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) 2-12

Notes and comments

The saving occurred under the group-head "^-Privy Purses and I
wances of Rulers of Integrated States and Allowances of their Relatives
Servants" and was mainly due to non-drawal of arrears of allowance:
deceased recipients by the Collector, Jodhpur.



,^73
•  ■>

GRANT No. XXXII. STATIONERY AND PRINTING

Major head 68. Stationery and Printing

»  • v. I ' Total grantor .Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving —

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted

Original 1,00,19,000 |

Supplementary 3,96,000 j
1,04,15,000 99,58,393 - >^4,56,607

Amount surrendered during the ^ ■
year (March 1971) ' ^ '" V, ; / :• 6,80,500
Charged _ ' ^ ^

Original 2,000 \
1  2,000 ^1,869

Supplementary I
Amount Surrendered during the > -a ' - ! - - ■ - > --
year {March 1971) „ . . , . 1,869
Notes and comments ■ r..'. ■

(t) Substantial saving in the voted grant occurred- mainly: under
Group-head Total grant Actual Excess +

: expenditure Saving—

^.2. Purchase of Stationery Stores
(In lakhs of rupees) -

.  S ^l!oO 1 47.94 ^ +2.10
R  3.06 1 . , i- r • 4-'- f
The anticipated saving, of Rs. 3.06 lakhs was due to-non-receipt^oi

stationery articles from suppliers before close of the year. Reduction oi
provision by surrender on 31st March 1971 proved excessive in view of the
final excess of Rs. 2.10 lakhs reasons for which are. awaited,;

^r. 1 • Government Presses
(u) Presses . ; .
O  44.73 I
S  2.74 1 44.25. -43,93 —0.32
R  11- 3 22 I
Out of the total saving of Rs.-, 3.54 lakhs, the/anticipated saving of

Rs. 3,22 lakhs was due to less expenditure on electricity and water charges
than anticipated during printing Of ballot papers of Lok Sabha Mid-term
election 1971, non-carrying out the repairs to mono-machines due to non-
arrangement of foreign-exchange and import licence for purchase of spare
parts; non-receipt of four sets of Hindi Matrices from the supplier before

^ the close of the year and non-payment of the cost X)f- four -sets of English
" Matrices to the supplier due to non-removal of defects 'of the .• /machines.

Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 0,32 lakh are awaited; •



'»3

h^y.7 ■

■  a'

^4

GRANT No. XXXIII. FOREST

Major head 70. Forest

i

Voted
Original 1,93,62,000 [

Total grant or Actual Excass -!
appropriation expenditure Saving -i

Rs. Rs. Rs.

e  , , 1 2,71,80,000 2,64,25,931 —7,54.
Supplementary 78,18,000 I

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) 3^55^;

Charged

Original j^qOO |
.  I 2,38,000 2,42,061 +4,0Supplemeniary 2,37,0001

Amount surrendered during the

Notes and comments

which\emfi?p«'llml exceeded the charged appropriation by Rs.4,0i
1  t Excess occurred under "iTT.Establishmer,
'O'a Rs o'ot payment of decretal charg;O I Rs. 0.01 lakh; 'S': Rs. 2.37 lakhs and expenditure : Rs. 2.42 lakh:

(«) Substantial sayings in the voted grant occurred mainly under
Oroup-head Total grant Actual Excess-

expenditure Saving -

m.2.XJII. Soil Conservation in River
Valley Projects

II. Dantiwara Project

I-.T - Plan expenditure ! At ' a

'  • Centrally Sponsored Scheme ! ' '

0  8.561
I  6.35 6.02 —0.3

-  R —2.21 I

i  , , Cut of the total saving of Rs. 2.54 lakhs, anticipated saving of Rs. 2
lakhs was mainly due to reduction of Plan ceiling by the Governrt^o
of India, Reasons for the final, saving of Rs. 0.33 lakh are awaited.



1  Excess

Group-head • Total grant „^diture Saving —
(In kkhs of rup«s) _

<h.2. XVIII-Grazing and Pasture
Improvement

(2) Plan expenditure

O  "-SSI gj5 9.88 ■ +0-13
.  —2.24 I

j - ♦/"! non-materialisationThe net saving of Rs. 2.11 lakhs was due t
of the deal for purchase of barbed wires.

^.2- XXVI. Desert Development
Programme

Plan expenditure

Centrally Sponsored Scheme

S  34.80 1 32.05 +0-15
R  —2.90 1

.  .1 to late start of the
The net saving of Rs, 2.75 lakhs was mainly neprogramme. . x ^ and utilised mainly

{Hi) A portion of the savings was reappropnateQ a
under ;—

^T. 2.XXVII. Scheme for Rural Works . .y v
Programme in chroni- . .
cally drought affected areas

Plan expenditure
,  • • • i"* ' ' -

Centrally Sponsored Scheme

!  25.03 34.12 -0.91
4.62 1

Funds provided by supplementary ^meeting addh
re-appropriation on 31st March 1971 .
tional expenditure on increased Plan ceiling. Rs. 0.47 'divisionalsurrendered on the same day due to non-ereation ol lour ne ,
offices.

i*
fiiL



i. Vfr

ler

U T ■■ ■

grant No. XXXIV. MISCELLANEOUS

f  f. Major head 71. Miscellaneous

Total grant or Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving —

Voted Rs. Rs. Rs.

, Original , 2.91,04,000 | ' "
Supplementary 3,01,000 | ^'^^^OB.OOO 2,64.16,684 -29,88..

JPebruary 1971:Rs. 59 444 : '
and March 1971:Rs. 28,24.289) , . . . 28,83,T

"

Charged

Original ^ j
Supplementary j

 -
■' • ■ - -. 1 ' 1 * J.. .

cijir- vv

3M0 „ —5,('

Amount surrendered durinp fhp ' ' ■ ■
year {March 1971) the ,

1  • ' * .N-qtes and^ comments

(0 Cases of more important savings are given below
Group-head Total Grant Actual Excess -Iuroup-head Total Grant

expenditure Saving

^.3. ExpendifureonPanchayal ■ .
Elections

O  30.37
p  I 2.85 2.82
^  —27.52 I

wnc 27.55 lakhs (90 per cent of the original provi>;y due to postponement, of third Panchayat General Electior

, ST. . Lotteries

86.85 |R  —22.94 1 63.91 65.72 +1.

The net saving of Rs. 21.13 lakhs was due to change in the proce^
of payment of commission to agents, .



77

*  Group-head Total grant ~ Actual Excess-1-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(u) Other cases of savings are given below: —

^T. Irrecoverable Temporary Loans
and Advances written off

^  ■'^•00 rI  0.63 0.43 —0.20
R  —2.37 1

Out of the total saving of Rs. 2.57 lakhs, anticipated saving of Rs.2.37
lakhs was due to less demands by the departments.

®T. 4. Expenditure on displaced
persons from East Pakistan
relating to Deoli Camj)

"•R^ 26.97 26.97 24.34 2.63

in view of the eventual saving of Rs. 2.63 lakhs, funds provided by
re-appropriation for running of Deoli Camp proved excessive. Reasons tor
the final saving of Rs. 2.63 lakhs are awaited.

31T. 6, Grants-in-aid to Panchayat - . ' '
Samitis , . , .v

(li) Free Fund
Plan expenditure

^  ■ - ■ . 1>  I 3.44 3.44 -- —
.  ■ R —4.56 1
i  . . - . ' ■ _

, Saving was mainly due to reduction in Plan ceiling.

(lit) A portion of the above savings was utilised in meeting addhional
expenditure under other group-heads; important cases are given oe ow.

.  1.. Publicity Department
(ij Non-plan expenditure

O  25.53 .1
S  ■ ■ O.OI 1 ' 30.35 29.80 —0.55
R  4.81 1

Additional funds of Rs. 4.82 lakhs were provided by supplementary
grant and re-appropriation on 31st March 1971 mainly for meeting expen
diture on increased number of advertisements in news-papers.



78

- Group-head - Total grant Actual Excess-1-
expenditure Saving— i.

/ * (In lakhs of rupees) 1'

1, Expenditure on displaced '1
persons and minorities

(0 Headquarters staff

O  1.02 1.
R  2.26 1 3.28 3.90 +0.62

Out of total excess of Rs. 2.88 lakhs, Rs. 2.26 lakhs were utilised in
providing civil amenities in Adarshnagar Colony, Jaipur.

'^iT. 5. Grants-in-aid to Zila
Parishads

(i) Free fund
Plan expenditure

^  3.56 3.56 3.95 +0.39

Funds provided by re-appropriation were utilised for payments of grants
to whorn payments could not be made in 1969-70 due to non-entertain
ment of sanctions issued late.

^T. 6. Grants-in-aid to Panchayat
Samitis

(t). III. For expenditure rela
ting to Panchayat Group
Secretaries

21.97 21.97 21.97

''y re-appropriation in February 1971 and March 1971were utilised for expenditure on Panchayat Group Secretaries.

(iv) Special fund for ex-service men.—The rules governing the tran
sactions in this fund have not been made by Government. Neither any pi
expenditure has been incurred towards payment of contribution to the fund
nor was any expenditure incurred out of the fund during the year. The
balance at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1971 was Rs. 13.34 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the fund during the year is given
in statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1970-71.

M'V- , 1.0'

.

■  ..i '  • **>'<■ • • • • • :
1  ' ' J • . -

■  ■ ■" ■ - A

l:X. N
j.- i r...k

J—'•' -f-- ' - :•



79

GRANT No. XXXV. OTHER MISCELLANEOUS COMPENSATIONS
AND ASSIGNMENTS (ALL VOTED)

Alajor hssd 76, Other Miscellaneous Compensations
and Assignments

Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs, Rs.

Original 80,16,000 |
c  1 , I 1)22,56,000 1,15,08,240 —7,47,760Supplementary 42,40,000 | . . .

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) 3,07,293

Notes and comments

Substantial saving occurred mainly under;—

Group-head Total grant Actual Saving-
expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

®T. l.(ti)l. Payment of Annuity in
perpetuity in respect of - ",i
religious and educational
institutions

O  25.00 {

R  —2.58 I 22.42 19.95 —2.47

The total saving of Rs. 5.05 lakhs was due to non-drawal of claims by
c?i;taiS,a;Qaui,ty hqlders.

-■M
'  ' ■ (

'7' ^ - .yy'-: a ■ V-7jv-f-

■\'r\ . 5iV



so

GRANT No. XXXVI. PAYMENT OF COMPENSATION TO
LAND-HOLDERS ETC. ON THE ABOLITION

OF THE ZAMINDARI SYSTEM (ALL VOTED)

Major head 92. Payment of Compensation to Land Holders etc.
on the abolition of the Zamindari System

Total grant Actual Excess-F
expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 8,50,0000 |
1  85,00,000 51,48,043 —33,51,9:

Supplementary .. .|

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) 26,00,0e

Notes and comments

(i) The saving of Rs. 33.52 lakhs was 39 per cent of the provision
Rs. 26.00 lakhs; which remained unutilised due to less payment of compen
sation owing to finalisation of less number of compensation claims b}
the revenue authorities, were surrendered only on 19th March 1971; eve:
so Rs. 7.52 lakhs remained unutilised.

(it) The unutilised provision pertained to the following two group
heads; —

Group-head Total grant Actual ,Saving-
expenditure

(I
1. Payment of Compensa

tion by contingent bills

n lakhs of rupees)

O  30.00

R  —9.00
21.00 16.93

.' . The final saving of Rs. 4.07 lakhs .was due to non-payment of compe'
sation under 'Nehru Award' for want of Government's decision and fina-
sation of less number of compensation claims by the revenue authorities.

5PT. 2. Payment through bonds

O  55.00
38.00 34.55

R  —17.00

The saving of Rs. 3.45 lakhs was due to non-release of bonds for t;
compensation as the jagirdars had filed appeals in the Board of Rev^^
against the judgement of the Presiding Officers,



8 1

)
A  GRANT No. XXXVII.CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IMPROVEMENT

OF PUBLIC HEALTH (ALL VOTED)

Major head 94. Capital Outlay on Improvement of Public Health

Total grant

Rs.

2,34,35,000 2,42,52,921
Original 1,19,69,000

Actual ExGess

Supplementary 1,14,66,000

4-
expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs.

+8,17,921

Amount surrendered during the
iyear (March 1971)

Notes and comments

1,12,673

(t) Expenditure exceeded the voted grant by Rs. 8,17,921; the excess
requires regularisation.

(it) In view of the ultimate excess, Rs. 1.13 lakhs surrendered on 31st
March 1971 were not available for surrender.

(Hi) The excess occurred mainly under: —

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

1. Water Supply Schemes
(t) Expenditure on Original

Schemes

I-Plan expenditure

O 67.00

69.80 73.38 +3.58

R  2.80 .
The additional funds of Rs. 2.80 lakhs obtained through re-appropria

tion on 14th February 1971 (Rs. 0.30 lakh) and 31st March 1971
(Rs. 2.50 lakhs) proved inadequate. The final excess of Rs. 3.58 lakhs was
mainly due to adjustment of past liabilities.

SI. Add-Pro-rata expenditure on
Establishment transferred
from 30-Public Health

(i) Plan expenditure

O  8.00
7.00 16.58 +9.58

R  -1.00
The expenditure (Rs. 16.58 lakhs) exceeded the original budget provi

sion (Rs. 8.00 lakhs) by Rs. 8.58 lakhs; Rs 1.00 lakh reappropriated on

m



82

Total grant Actual Excess-
expenditure Saving

(In lakhs of rupees)
31st March IQ71 h + i
major head d kv K^s transfer of Pro-rata expenditure from
^e-appropriation fnH available foThe excess wa? ^creased the uncovered expenditure to Rs. 9.58 lakhs
the share of exnpnH,-+ provide adequate funds to cove
trom the maior transferred to this heai
to works Say 30-P"blic Health" (Grant No. XVII) in proportior

(^) A case of substantial saving is given below:-

EstahH^k'^"^" expenditure on
frr>Tr, oA transternrom 30-Public Health

(0 Non-plan expenditure

^  5.00 5.00 1.46
A  " Ct*.

due to decrease in^share nf^H^h'tl- f original provision) v
Health" (Grant No y vm ' the major head "30-Pubv^rant No. XVII) m proportion to works outlay.

grant No. XXXVIII. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF ArrPTrTTT
TURAL IMPROVEMENT AND RESEARCH (ALL VOTED)

Major head 95. Caphal Outlay on Schemes of Agricultural Improvement
and Research ^

Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving —

Rs. Ps. Rs.

Original 21,85,000 |
Snnnl j. 21,85,000 17,16,491 —4,68,509Supplementary - • I

surrendered during theyear (March 1971) 3,88,000

M



i
Motes and comments

(0 The saving occurred under: —

Group-head Total grant Actual Exces$+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Boring Operations
1. Works executed through the

Rajasthan Ground Water Board

(ti) Ground Water Survey and
Investigation Scheme

O  3.30

R  —2.43
0.87 0.68 —0.19

Out of the total saving of Rs. 2.62 lakhs (79 per cent of the original
provision), anticipated saving of Rs. 2.43 lakhs was due to non-receipt of
imported material. The final saving of Rs.0.I9 lakh was due to non-
receipt of debit for the material received in November 1970 through the
Director General, Supplies and Disposal, New Delhi.

4.75 3.88 —0.87

^.l.(iii) Purchase of Machinery etc.

O  9.60 1
1

R  -4.85 I

Out of the total saving of Rs. 5.72 lakhs(60 per cent of the original
provision), anticipated saving of Rs. 4.85 lakhs was due to non-receipt of
imported casing pipes. The final saving of Rs. 0.87 lakh was due to non-
supply of material by a firm till close of the year.

(ii) A case of excess is given below : —

5FT.l.(t) Construction of State
Tube-wells

O  8.95 1
1  12.35 12.61 +0.26

R  3.40 1

The additional provision of Rs. 3.40 lakhs was obtained through
^re-appropriation on 31st March 1971 due to commissioning of eleven new

" I tube-wells. The final excess of Rs. 0.26 lakh was due to more expenditure
on deepening of three tube-wells than anticipated.



84

GRANT No. XXXIX. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL"
and economic DEVELOPMENT (ALL VOTED)

Major head 96. Capital Outlay on Industrial and Economic
Development

Total grant Actual Excess-fSj
/tncT—expenditure Saving-

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Original 2,18,85,000 |
c„nni. + I 4,20,91,060 4,21,78,045 —5,12,?Supplementary 2,08,06,000 |

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) g 7j

Notes and comments

(0 Substantial saving occurred mainly under:-

Group head Total grant Actual Excess4-
expenditure Saving—

•  3. Rajasthan Industrial and
Mineral Development
Corporation
Plan expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

O  50.00

R  —5.00
45.00 45.00

in saving of Rs. 5.00 lakhs was due to less investment madt
J c+ + transfer of leather tannery at Tonk from it tome btate Enterprises department.

^-6. Housing Board
Plan expenditure

O  3.00 I

IR  —3.00 I

The entire provision remained unutilised owing to post budget decisionV
about non-subscription of the share capital in the Rajasthan Housii^j
Board. ^



8 5

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-f
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

IT. 5. Margin Money requirement
of Co-operatives for
distribution of Chemical
Fertilisers

O  10.00 1

R  —10.00 I
The entire provision remained unutilised due to change in the policy

for distribution of chemical fertilisers.

TT. 6. Apex Marketing Societies
for Housing
Plan expenditure

O  10.00 I

R  —5.00 I 5.00 5.00

Anticipated saving of Rs. 5.00 lakhs was due to less expenditure on
share capital contribution in the marketing societies owing to reduction
in Pian ceiling.

^T. 2. Establishment of Woollen
Mills at Bikaner
Through the agency of State
Enterprises Department

(t) Purchase of Machinery etc.

0.05 0.03 —0.02
O  3.80 I

I
R  —3.75 I

Anticipated saving of Rs. 3.75 lakhs was due to non-purchase of Card
and felt-machine on account of non-availability of import licence.

(Hi) A case of excess is given below: —

», r-

^-1. (tt) Through the agency of Chief .
Engineer, Irrigation ' ' •

"V

r

Construction of Dam at Flou-
rite Project, Mando-ki-Pal

O  ■ • • • 4.05 "t~4.05

■  ' Excess was due to incurring of expenditure on various works in

f



86

Group-head
Total grant Actual Excess +

expenditure Saving— V
r  s I(In lakhs of rupees)

anticipation of provision of r
reasons for which are awaited funds, however, were provided

extent anitcipated anTresnU^fa .envisaged did not materialise to the
are awaited. uncovered excess; reasons therefor

*"• 4. (i) Debentures floated by Rai-
asthan State Co-operative
Land Development Bank
Limited, Jaipur

°  57.80
R  —5 66 I

was ' reap'^prSSed°inS®utmsTm3^^ ®
3. Rajasthan Co-operative

Spinning Mills, Gulabpura

O 5.50

R
8.30

13.80 13.80

priatSrT for^addl'tfo^'^'T augmented by re-appro-
X- capital cCooperative Spinning Mills, Gulabpura.

1. Mineral Development
Through the agency of
Director of Mines and
Geology

(t) Purchase of Machinery etc.

O  16.03 I
^  4.13 I 26.86 26.53 —0.33
R  6.70 I

Additional funds of Rs. 10.83 lakhs obtained by supplementary grant
and^ re-appropriation on 31st March 1971 were utilised for purchase of
equipment for Phosphate Mining Beneficiation Scheme at Jhamar Kotra.



87

i  grant No. OUTL^ ON MULTIPURPOSE RIVER
xtS and capital outlay on IRRIGATION
Ity^vJmpSSS ̂ i^P^NKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS(COMMERCIAL AND NON-COMMERCIAL)

Major heads 98. Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes
99. Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment

and Drainage Works (Commercial) and
100, Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment

and Drainage Works (Non-Commercial)

Total grant or Actual Excess-p
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Voted

Original 28,86,81,000 |
o  , , 137,40,39,000 30,11,78,916 -7,28,60,084Supplementary 8,53,58,000 | > > «

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) 39,49,000

Charged

Original ^ |
e  , , I 29,000 28,789 —211Supplementary 29,000 \ '

Amount surrendered during the
year

Notes and comments

(0 Out of the final saving of Rs. 7,28.60 lakhs, Rs. 39.49 lakhs only
were surrendered and that too on 3Ist March 1971.

1  view of the eventual saving of Rs. 7,28.60 lakhs, supplementarygrant obtained on 31st March 1971 proved largely excessive.

{Hi) Entire provision remained unutilised under the following: —

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

no ^ -1. 1^,, (In lakhs of rupees)98. Capital Outlay etc.
^T. Beas Project

6. Centrally Sponsored and
other Schemes

S  7,54.07 1
r, ^ 35.30 I 7,89.37 —7,89.37
f  Provision was obtained by supplementary grant and re-appropriation



88

Tot3l ̂ r3nt A-ctufll Excgss 1
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

for adjustment of proportionate expenditure incurred during 1966-67 on
Beas Project. Provision remained unutilised owing to non-receipt of
debits from the Punjab Government .

<

99. Capital Outlay etc.
q>T. 1 (2) (a) Expenditure in Rajas-

than on Bikaner Loonkaransar
Lift Scheme

1. Works

S  98.79 1
R  54.05 1 1,52.84 —1,52.84

2. Establishment

R  13.68 13.68 —13.68

3. Tools and Plant

R  5.06 5.06 .. —5.06

4. Suspense (Net)

R  3.00 3.00 ... —3.00

Entire provision obtained through supplementary grant/re-appropriation
on 31st March 1971 under these group-heads remained unutilised due to
booking of expenditure under group-head L(2) Rajasthan Canal
Project Plan expenditure (i) Expenditure in Rajasthan" owing to non-
furnishing of the break-up of expenditure by the department.

(iv) In the following cases, the original provision w;as not utilised -
substantially; —

98. Capital Outlay etc.
«T. 1. (0 I. it. Unit No.2. .

r.nnnls in Paia.sthan " ''i-f'' " ■Canals in Rajasthan

(2) Right Main Canals <

1. Works

O  18.20 18.20 11.93 —6.27

Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 6.27 lakhs are awaited. ^



89

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-1-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Beas Project ^ , vj
1. (t'O Electrical Branch ' '

(Electrical Works)

I. Works

O  29.25 29.25 —0.37 —29.62

Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 29.62 lakhs are awaited.

99, Capital Outlay etc. '

^.2. (1) 1. Jawai River Project
Sei Diversion

(iv) Suspense (Net)

O  1.00 1.00 —4.11 —5.11

The saving was due to more credits than anticipated under 'Stock' at
the end of the year.

2. (1) 12. Mahi Project

(j) Unit No. 1. Dam

4. Suspense (Net)

O  2.00 2.00 —0.10 —2.10

The saving was due to non-receipt of debits for the stock issued to the
works.

(u) Other important cases of savings are given below:

98. Capital Outlay etc.
2. 1. Bhakra Right Bank

Power Project

(i) Electricity Branch
(Electrical Works)

IV. Suspense (Net)

6  1.87

R  2.70

u

4.57 —2.36 —6.93

Reasons for the minus expenditure and the linal saving of Rs. 6.93 lakhs



90

Group-head

are awaited;

1. (it) 111.Transmission
2. Establishment

Total grant Actual Excess-f-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

O

R

18.32

—8.96
9.36 10.89 + 1.55

worl«^and^nowI'^ftafir^^^+n transfer of transmissionfrom 1st January 197L ^ ^^^te Electricity Board with effect
99. Capital Outlay etc.

2. (1)5, Jakham Project

(f) Works

^  31.25

^  1.20
32.45 28.53 —3.92

difficultyr^^"^ carried out on account of technical

98. Capital Outlay etc.

2. 1. Bhakra Right Bank power
Project

(t) Electricity Branch
(Electrical Works)

1. Works

O

R

11.11

—2.20
8.91 16.32 +7.41

The saving (Rs. 2.20 lakhs) anticipated on trend of actuals was
March 1971 but the actual expenditure exceeded

the final grant by Rs. 7.41 lakhs, reasons for which are awaited.



Group-head

91

Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

'ar.l. (u) Hydro Electric Schemes
Unit No. 3. Rana Pratap
Sagar Dam

II.Production

2. Establishment

O

R

3.30

-0.41

2.89 5.05 +2.16

Rs. 0.41 lakh were surrendered on 31st March 1971 owing to transfer
of power station, Rana Pratap Sagar, Rawat Bhata, to Rajasthan State
Electricity Board from 1st January 1971. The actual expenditure, however,
exceeded the final grant by Rs. 2.16 lakhs, reasons for which are awaited.

99. Capital Outlay etc.
^.1. (2) (t) Expenditure in Rajasthan

2. Establishment
(Hi) Chief Engineer, Rajasthan

Canal Project

O

R

87.21

—0.42

86.79 97.73 -1-10.94

Saving of Rs. 0.42 lakh anticipated owing to vacancies was reappro-
priated on 31st March 1971. The group-head, however, closed witn an
uncovered expenditure of Rs. 10.94 lakhs mainly due to booking oi the
expenditure pertaining to the group-head "^r.l(2)(u) Expenditure in
than on Bikaner Loonkaransar Lift Scheme 2. Establishment under this
group- head owing to non-furnishing of the break-up of expenditure by the
department.

^T. 1, (2) (i) 4. Suspense(Net)

O

R

9.96

-50.91

—40.95 80.43 -1-1,21.38

Saving of Rs. 50.91 lakhs anticipated owing to more clearance of items
under 'Stock' was reappropriated on 31st March 1971. The actual expen
diture, however, exceeded the final grant by Rs. 1,21.38 lakhs mainly due to
non-issue of material procured for lining the Canal; reasons for non-issue
of material to works are awaited.



92

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-fj
expenditure Saving-

tin lakhs of rupees)

100. Capital Outlay etc.

1. Irrigation Works of
Permanent Improvement
in Scarcity Areas

{it) Bhim Sagar Project

I-Works

^  9.00
3.50 7.03

^  —5,50

wasr^S?onriI+ia^"^°o^S,^ anticipated due to reduction in Plan ceiling
the final grant bv Rs" .3 Mthe finargrant by Rs" 1 expenditure exceeded
division. ' lakhs due to works done by the newly createc

excess of the^orig^nd^prov^^io^ expenditure was substantially m

98. Capital Outlay etc.

^T.l.(t) i.jj. Unit No. 2.
Ganals in Rajasthan

(1) Left Canals
4. Suspense (Net)

°  -0.20 -0.20 2.03 +2.2:
Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 2.23 lakhs are awaited.
1. (") . Hydro Electric Schemes

3. Rana Pratap Sagar

Dam and Appurtenant Works A-

4. Suspense (Net) ■ f' '- '■

O  —3.50 t
—3.00 1,59 ^4,5

R

;;-V •

 . • -0.50 I

Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 4.59 lakhs are awaited.



.t

i  : I '
f

93

I  «-

\  Group-head t,.v ' Tolal grant Actual
^  ■ ■ ' expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
'srT.2. Unit No. 4.Jawahar Sagar

Power Dam ;

(t'O Production '■ .
4, Suspense (Net)

O  —1.50
2.35 5.16 +2.81

R  3.85 I

Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 2.81 lakhs are awaited. ^

m. Beas Project ^ , .rv ,
1. Beas Satlaj Link (Unit-1)

(0 Irrigation Branch
(Civil Works)

1. Works

O  1,68.00 1,68.00 2,07.14 -t-39.14
Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 39.14 lakhs are awaited.

99. Capital Outlay etc.

^T. 1(2) Rajasthan Canal Project
(i) Expenditure in Rajasthan ■

1. Works

O  4,42.99

R  3.42
4,46.41 5,27.21 +80.80

The final excess of Rs. 80.80 lakhs was mainly due to
expenditure pertaining to group-head •'^.l(2)(ii) Expenditure in k j ,
on Bikaner Loonkaransar Lift Scheme 1. Works" under this group- eowing to non-furnishing of the break-up of expenditure by the p

2(1)-1. Jawai River Project
Sei Diversion

(i) Works

1 ■ O 29.15 29.15 34.80 +5.65

'The excess was due to adjustment of *Stock accounts' by the division
■  '



94

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess +-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
at the end of the year.

VT.2(l)5.Jakham Project

(iv) Suspense (Net)

^  1.00 1.00 5.05 -f4.05

and 'rdDes^etc^ non-adjustment of the cost of cementana pipes etc. owing to execution of less works.

^.2(1)6. Barach at Badgaon

(iv) Suspense (Net)

O  -1.00 -1.00 2.98 +3.98

to carrying out^less"^mfnn non-adjustment of Stock account owingus uuL less minor irrigation works.

^T.2(1)12. Mahi Project
(i) Unit No. 1 Dam

1. Works

^  13.20 13.20: 15.73, +2,53

of sJuwaT'^Srii^f^n,^"^ undertaking of concreting of foundationon survey work (Rs. ̂0.6?^^^) expenditure
100. Capital Outlay etc.

Wi2; Minor Irrigation'Works
(iii) (f fPro-rata charges

transferred from "44"

^  10.00 10.00 15.70 +5.70
The excess was due to more expenditure on establishment.

5FI.3. Works of Extensions and
Improvements

O  17.00 17.00 22.33 +5.33

The exeess was due. to undertaking of more, works, on extensions and



h

k  ' 95
Group-head -j-Qtal gj-gj^j. Actual Excess-f

expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

Improvements.

^.1. Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works
1. Flood Control Works
(i) Ghaggar Flood Works

IV, Suspense (Net)

®  2.00 2.00 5.42 +3.42

unanlicfpaTeT'flood workl
'3f. 1. (ii) Other Works

Works

^  9-80 9.80 11.89 +2.09

villaZs^j^n^rf^K? to "lore expenditure on flood works to protectvillages and bunds in Jawai, Alwar and Jaipur divisions.

iinrnwrili following cases, substantial expenditure remained wholly
not been furaShed:-"" expenditure without provision have

98. Capital Outlay etc.

l(ii) Electrical Branch
(Electrical Works)

JV. Suspense (Net)

0  - „ 19.16 +19.16

2. tBeas Dam (Unit-2)

■  ' . (1) Irrigation Branch

III. Tools and Plant

®  .. .. 2.59 +2.59
IV- Suspense (Net)

t  ' O
72.99 +72.99



96

Group-head ' • Total grant Actual Excess-f
expenditure Saving—

'  ' (In lakhs of rupees)

100. Capital Outlay etc.

^•Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works

■"T'/ !n,
1. Flood Control Works , v.j. j'-l

Kama Pahari Drain

Works

O  „ 5.64

(ix) Suspense transactions.—The nature of transactions recorded
under the minor head "Suspense" has been explained in note (vi) below
the Appropriation Accounts of Grant No. XXVI. Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage Works.

Break-up of "Suspense" transactions in this grant during 1970-71
IS given below together with the opening and closing balances under the
different "Suspense" heads.

Suspense head Opening Debits Credits Net Closing
balance during during actuals balance

the year the year

(In lakhs of rupees)

(0 98. Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes
Purchases —2,77.00 15.23 0.71 14.52 —2,62.48,
S^ock 3,51.36 3,14.79 4,44,59 —1,29.80 2,21.56
Miscellaneous
Public Works
Advances 3,01.80 57.78 60.09 —2.31 2,99.49

Workshop Suspense 8.97 8.23 7.52 0.71 9.68

Total 3,85.13 3,96.03 5,12.91 —1,16.88« 2,68.25 i

♦The figures booked in the accounts are Ra. 61.04 lakhs; the gub-headwise details,
of Be. 65.84 lakhs pertaining to Bhakra Management Board and Beas Constrijo
t.4nn BonrH have not heen furnished bv the denartment. Vi



I  ;i
97

y\
Suspense head Opening "Debits Credits Net

balance during during actuals balan
the year the year

(In lakhs of rupees)

(u) 99. Capital Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works (Commercial) 1-Productive

Purchases 82.87 1.69 14.16 —12.47 70.40

Stock 1,57.66 8,75.65 8,35.82 39.83 . 1,97.49

Miscellaneous
Public Works
Advances 1,00.86 1,81.68 1,26.59 55.09 1,55.95

Workshop Suspense 5.68 12.42 12.88 —0.46 5.22

Total 3,47.07 10,71.44 9,89.45 81.99 4,29.06

*

Drainage Works (Commercial) 2-ljnproductive

Purchases -0.21
• * « • —0.21

Stock 31.72 75.12 68.63 6.49 38.21

Miscellaneous
Public Works
Advances 9.25 17.04 18.15 — 1.11 8.14

Workshop Suspense 0.10 0.91 0.98 —0.07 0.03

T otal 40.86 93.07 87,76 .. 5.31 46.17

{iv) 100. Capilal Outlay on Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works (Non-Commercjgi)

Purchases 1.60 ... .. 1.60=8

Stock —4.82 14.51 1332 1.19 —3.63

Miscellaneous
Public Works
Advances 7.00 8.23 430 4.23 11.23

Total 3.78 22.74 5.42 9.20

fi The debit balance is under investigati^^



&8

GRAI^ Ni XLI. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS
i

Major [lead 103. Capital Outlay on Public Works

Total grant or Actual Exccss-f
appropriation expenditure Saving-

Voted

h
Original

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Supplemental

5,27,29,000

1,46,000
5,28,75,000 5,37,33,749

Amount surrendid during the
year (March 19711

Charged

Original

Supplementar\

+8,58,71

ll,87,i&"

■1.000

55.000
56.000 49,762 -^6P

Amount surrender^ dnrina fhpyear {March 1971)^
Notes and ■ comme

62o

requiL^TeruSff^^'^'''' ^rant by Rs. 8,58,749; the excess
(") The excess |j.j.yj.i-ed mainly under:
Group-head \ ^otal grant

^Ml.Cent^rally Spons(|^
Schemes n

Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving-

tin lakhs of rupees)

(i) Roads in

O

R

than Canal area

40.80 44.55 +3.75

vcr, ine cxp ^^ofuxceeded the total provision bv I?s 3 7^due to accelerated pro^^ work on AnupgaTchhatrgarh ioadf^'
i

i



PET
f

99

Group-head

Grants-in-aid

1. Grants-in-aid to
Municipalities

(0 Non-plan expenditure

O  10.00
S  1.45
R  3.05

Total grant Actual Excess-f
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

14.50 15.64 + 1.14

The expenditure exceeded the original provision by Rs. 5.64 lakhs;
additional funds of Rs. 4.50 lakhs were provided by supplementary grant
(Rs. 1.45 lakhs) on 31st March 1971 for payment of special grants-in-aid
to six municipalities in the year 1969-70 and re-appropriation (Rs. 3.05
lakhs) on 31st March 1971 due to raising the ceiling of grants to certain
municipal councils from Rs. 0.30 lakh to Rs. 1.00 lakh. Reasons for
the final excess of Rs. 1.14 lakhs are awaited.

(m) In the cases mentioned below savings envisaged did not materia
lise to the extent anticipated and there were final uncovered excesses : —

*>T. Original Works
Buildings

7. Scientific Departments

Plan expenditure

0  28.26

R  —1.00
1 27.26 39.11 + 11.85

The excess was mainly due to accelerated progress on road works
for Phosphate Mining Beneficiation Scheme at Jhamar Ko ra.

'PT.15. Miscellaneous Departments

(m) Tourism

Plan expenditure

O  15.90 1 ' ic TA I o ,
,  13.65 16,76 +3.U

R  -2.25 1

The excess was mainly due to accelerated progress of works on



100

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess
expenditure Saving-

tin lakhs of rupees)

development of gardens, a park and tourist bungalows.

'31,Original Works
Communications

Plan expenditure

I. State Plan

O  1,33.80

R  _10.80 j ^'28-94 +5.94
The excess was due to accelpro+n^

progress of works on certain roads.

^\Add—Pro-rata Charges
transferred from Demand
No. XXVII-Charges ' on
Buildings and Roads
(Combined) Establishment
and Tools and Plant

1. Establishment ■

(1) Plan expenditure

^  37.05

R  -3.85 ■ 36.87 " +3.67

sectors. works expenditure under various

(.•.)topcrtantcas«of savings are given below:-
EpT.8. Education

plan expenditure

(i) State Plan

0  36.69 ,
22.50 20.82 —1.68

R  -14.19

Put ot saving of j5 gj ]rjj+s^, anticipated saving of



101

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Rs. 14.19 lakhs was due to late issue of sanction for new works.

^f.9. Medical

Plan expenditure

(ii) Centrally Sponsored
and Other Schemes

O"

R

38.58

—2.33 1
36.25 31.86 —4.39

Out of the total saving of Rs. 6.72 lakhs, anticipated saving of
Rs. 2.33 lakhs was due to non-finalisation of sites for rural family
planning centres by Government. The final saving (Rs. 4.39 lakhs) was
due to slow progre,ss of works in certain divisions.

^f'12. Industries

Plan expenditure

0

R

7.03

—2.03

5.00 2.77 —2.23

Out of the total saving of Rs. 4.26 lakhs, anticipated saving of
Rs. 2.03 lakhs was due to non-taking up the \Vork of water supply s
3t Phalodi Salt Works. The final saving of Rs. 2.23 lakhs \X LiaiKjK.li oaiL wuih-b. ifie unai .saving ^ ictri'il

due tc^slow progress of work on water supply scheme
area, Bikaner (Rs. 1.50 lakhs) and construction of link road in
area of Phalodi (Rs. 0.64 lakh).

'pT.II(ii) Construction and Develop
ment of Roads of Economic

_  and Inter State Importance

; • R

12.49

-10.86

l-.63^ 1.73 +0.10

Net saving of Rs. 10.76 lakhs was due- to non-finalisation of new
works under Government of India Programme till January 1971.



102

Group-head

Grants-in-aid .
P/ants-in-aid to
Municipalities

("•) P'an expenditure
O

R

Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

26.00

7.00
33.00 28.51 —4.49

provided by re-appronriat^nn lakhs, additional funds
Reasons for the final savina r.f n i March 1971 proved excessive.saving of Rs 4.49 lakhs are awaited.

grant No. XLII. CA ptt a tL OUTLAY ON OTHER WORKS (ALL VOTED)
ajor head 109. Capital Outlay on Other Works

Original

Supplementary
2,000

Amount surrendered drurino
year (March 1971) the

Total grant Actual
expenditure

Rs. Rs.

2,000

Excess +
Saving —

Rs.

—2,000

2,000

GRANT No. XLIII. PAYMFMTc rActNTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS
(ALL VOTED)

Major head 120. Pavmen+o ^y ents of Commuted Value of Pensions

Original 17,00,000

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the
year

Total grant Actual Excess +
expenditure Saving

Rs. Rs. Rs.

17,00,000 16,50,878 —49,122



V

lod

grant No. XLIV. CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF
government TRADING

Major head 124. Capital Outlay on Schemes of Government Trading

Total grant or Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure Saving —

Rs. Rs, j^s.
Voted

Original 14,74,32,000 |

Supplementary 4|,000 I -5,64,36,349

Amount surrendered durinc the
year (March 1971)

5.39,43,326
Charged

Original 10,000 |

Supplementary 43,000 i
Amount surrendered during the
ySCLK

Notes and comments

which^ exceeded the charged appropriation by Rs. 38,651"'"cii requires regulansation.

('0 The excess under charged section occurred under ; —

Group-head Total Actual Excess +
appropriation expenditure

(In lakhs of rupees)

^T. Procurement, Distribution and
Price Control

O 0.10

s 0.43

0.53 0.92 +0.39

Additional funds obtained on 3Ist March 1971 by supplemenfarr,
t  n "^^^'i'»g/iccretal charges proved inadequate. The excess ofIvs. 0,39 lakh was due to payments of decretal charges made in March 1971

L

(



io4

Group-head , * ■ ' Total grarit Actual Excess 4-
expenditure Saving —

. . . . (In lakhs of rupees)

{Hi) Saving of Rs 4,79.18 lakhs occurred under :— }

wn.l. Procurement, Distribution
and Pirce Control

O  8,71.94 1
S  0.41 1 3,98.19 3,93.17 —5.02
R  —4,74.16 1 : •

The saving (Rs.4,79.18 lakhs) was due to less purchase of Imported wheat
due to good rains and bumper crops throughout tiie State.

iiv) Other important cases of savings are given below: —

*IT.l. Purchase of Seeds

O  80.00

E  —25.00
55.00 58.73 -f3.73

f  Rs. 25.00 lal<hs was due to non-procuremeufof hybrid seeds from the growers as the produce was not certified to be
National Seeds Corporation. The final excs«s

of Rs. 3.73 lakhs was due to more purchase of hybrid bajra seed.

*n.2. Purchase of fertilizers

^  20.00
55.79 . .31.53 —24.26

^  35.79 1 ,

1Q7^1 f ° 35.79 lakhs provided by re-appropriatio"on u 1st March 1971 for meeting the cost of fertilizers remained largelyunutilised 24^26 lakhs) , due to receipt of less fertilizers from the

jn.4. Scherne for purchase and
distribution of insecticides and
plant protection equipments

4.03 4.98 +0.95
0  15.00 i

R  —10.97 1
Anticipated saving of Rs. 10.97 lakhs was due to non-purchase ol.:

pesticides owing to tlie stock purchased in previous years lying unutilisea'
due to drought conditions in the State,



't

105

^  V Group-head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

3l.Wool Trading scheme
1. Non-plan expenditure

O  81.95 I
I  64.04 65.85 -{-1.81

R  —17.91 1

The anticipated saving of Rs. 17.91 lakhs was mainly due to less
purchase of wool.

®T.State Woollen Mills, Bikaner

O  64.20 1
I  60.65 60.52 —0.13

R  —3.55 1

Out of the total saving of Rs. 3.68 lakhs, anticipated saving.of
'  Rs 3.55 lakhs was due to (t) non-payment of full cost of raw wool on

account of non-receipt of yield reports (Rs. 1.56 lakhs), (u) less payment
I  of excise duty and sales tax owing to poor sales (Rs. 1.41 lakhs) and

(m) some posts remaining vacant (Rs. 0.58 lakh).

'tTT.l. Malaria Eradication Programme

O- '"68.00 1
I  38.79 38.59 —^).20

R  —29.21 1

The anticipated saving of Rs. 29.21 lakhs was due to less supply of
insecticides and equipment, etc. from Government of India.

HT-World Food Programme
(Rajasthan Canal)

O  15.02 15.02 11.44 —3.58

The saving of Rs 3.58 lakhs was mainly due to non-adjustment of
port expenses on consignment of gifts owing to non-submission of
handling/clearance bills by the Food Corporation of India, Bombay, till the
close of the year.

5T.G. C. Iron sheets

O  12.68 I ..
'  R —12.68 1

t" The saving of entire i)rovision of Rs 12.68 lakhs was due to non-acce
ptance by the department of bills received fro.m Government of India



106

Group head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving-

tin lakhs of rupees)

theTills^ between the rates charged in

head^" due ̂ to^siSj°re\7onf.
ST.Scheme for departmental

working of Forest Coupes
^  43.24 I
R  ! 39-24 38.87 —0.37

—-4.Uu J

Rs
Out of ttl6 totsl SclvinO" r^f "D a r\

-w- 4.00 lakhs was due to Intp -7 lakhs, the anticipated saving of
expenditure owing to less oVo^ ̂ PP°'"™ent of staff and less operationalso less area covered under coupes.
«T. Scheme for departmental

working of Jhamar Kotn
Rock-Phosphate

^  98.50 j
R  -_5.5q j 93.00 92.99 —O.OI
Saving of Rs. 5.51 lakhs wa<;

in view of less production and vacant poT working expenses
(u) A portion of the savinas in ih. u

and utilised mainly under above cases was reappropriated

«n.5.Scheme for purchase and
distribution of Raw materials
Agricultural Implements
and Spare parts
R  9.06 n
Provision was utilised for mepK +0.09

its transfer to the Agro Industrio? r ̂  expenditure on the Scheme till
could not be transferred earlier 3th July 1970 whichne to labour disputes.

r.l. Jaipur Milk Supply Scheme
(/) Non-plan expenditure

O  37.21 I

err

R  7.05 I

The original provision was augmented by re-appropriation on



.  r, H

IQT

Group-head Total grant Actual Excoss+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

March 1971 for meeting expenditure on (i) purchase of additional milk
(R-y-3.87 lakhs), (ii) depreciation on plant machinery (Rs. 2.40 lakhs),
(Hi) leave salary and pension contributions of staff on deputation
(Rs.0.51 lakh) and (iv) expenditure on advertisement etc. (Rs. 0.27 lakh).

(ft) An important case of excess is given below : —
Tl.Scheme for Control of diseases

(i) National T.B. Control Programme
O  4.00 I

1  2.79 5.56 -f2.77.
R  —1.21 I

The excess was due to late receipt of sanction from Government
of India (31st March 1971) for adjustment of the cost of material received
lor the programme.

PUBLIC DEBT (ALL CHARGED)

Major head O. Public Debt

Total Actual Excess -t-
appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original 1,48,47,72,000 ,

2,85,89,22,000 2,45,79,85,987—40,09,36,013
Supplementary 1,37,41,50,000 I

Amount surrendered during the
year (March 1971) 54,18,25,298

Notes and comments

(i) In view of eventual saving of Rs. 40.09 crores, supplementary
appropriation obtained on 31st March 1971 proved excessive.

(t'O Substantial saving occurred mainly under:—
Group-head Total Actual Excess 4-

appropriation expenditure Saving ~
(In lakhs of rupees)

irr» Debt raised in India
2.Floating Debt
0  1,00,00.00 I
S  95,43.00 I 1,41,60.00 1,55,34.39 +73,7^30
R  —53,83.00 1

The anticipated saving of Rs. 53,83.00 lakhs was due to gross Iransac-



1«S

Croup-head rr- . , .
Total Actual Excess+

appropriation expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

lions with the Reserve Bank nf Tn^.-o • • iof overdraft in full. In view r^"|3ining less owing to non-clearance
surrender on 31st March iQvi excess, reduction of provision by
Rs, 13,74.39 lakhs was exnl ^^'^^ssive. The final excess of
and uncertain character of t o Government) as due to unforeseen
getary position of the State Govern "t depend upon overall bud-

W.l(tt) Loans not bearing Interest
Expired Loans

Devdop™.„,
0

9.25

^  ̂2.83 i
Total saving of Rs 5 Ofi i *i u

certain subscribers to the'loan non-drawal of amount by

(Hi) A case of excess ic rr-^ess is given below: —

•f.l(t)II. Rajasthan Jagir Rp,;„rr, >.•
Compensation and P^ Rehabilitation Bonds

Theexcessof Rs. 30.l4^1akhf ^'^0.14 +30.14dars than anticipated during the drawings by e;e-iagir-
e months of February and March 1971.

GRANT No. XLV LOamc
UNION TERR^nn?^ ADVANCES BY THE STATE/

Major head Q. Loans GOVERNMENTS (ALL VOTED)
Governments by the State/UnionTerritory

Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure Saving —Original 21,80,98,000 | Rs.

Supplementary 7,97,56,000 |' 26,25,62,682-3,52,91,318
Amount surrendered during the
year(March 1971)
Notes and comments 18,09,311

«anf of r/? supplementary
March 1071' ̂ Ps 7 «I Ofl 1 November 1970 (Rs. 16.50 lakhs)/March 1971 (Rs. 7,81.06 lakhs) proved excessive.



109

("■) Out of the final saving of Rs. 3,52.91 lakhs, only Rs. 18.09 lakhs
were surrendered and that too in March 1971.

(m") Saving of Rs. 3,04.87 lakhs occurred under : —

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-f-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

'CT.8.(/)Loans to State Electricity
Board
n.Centrally Sponsored

S

R

2.05.17

1,09.70
3,14.87 10.00 —3,04.87

M  provided by supplementary grant/re-appropriation inMarch 1971 for loans to cover adjustment of expenditure pertaining to
oeas Project; of which Rs. 3,04.87 lakhs could not be utilised due to
non-receipt of debits from the Punjab Government.

(iv) Under the following group-heads orovision remained wholly
or substantially unutilised ^ ^ ^
^•8. (i) Loans to State Electricity Board

Plan expenditure

O

R

13,07.25

—1,51.13
11,56.12 11,53.30 2.82

TV, J -13 lakhs was due to reduction in Plan ceiling.
I-v ? Rs. 2.82 lakhs was mainly due to non-entertainment in'^^l^ted sanction (issued on 31stMarch 1971) for grant of loanro the Rajasthan State Electricity Board for financing electrification of

nanjan basties.

^r.2,(i) i. Short term loans
Non-plan expenditure

O
s
R

1,77.00
4.89

—51.01
L30.88 1,14.27 —16.61

In view of total saving of Rs. 67.62 lakhs, supplementary grant ofRs. 4.89 lakhs obtained on 31st March 1971 proved unnecessary. The saving
of Rs.51.01 lakhs was due to less requirement of funds by panchayat samitis
for purchase of seeds and non-utilisation of funds provided for the adjust-
'wdent of cost of fertilizers and seeds to be supplied to panchayat
samitis by the department. The hybrid seeds could not be supplied as the



lid

Group-head Total grant Actual Excess-}-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

produce was not certified to be fully processed by the National Seeds Cor
poration. The final saving of Rs. 16.61 lakhs was mainly due to non-trans-

Treasury Ofn Personal deposit account of panchayat samitis by
^.4.(0 II. Loans to Rajasthan Rajya

T+H ^ Kraya Vikraya Sangh

o

R
20.00

—20.00

intirnahons^ from'°"th^ ^"tire provision was attributed to non-receipt of

'PT,4(iO II.ii.Loan to Rajasthan State
Co-operative Bank Ltd.

O

R

7.50

—4.50
3.00 3.00

fundJ^rom^'Gowrnr^ent" ^^^s receipt of
RiT.9fxoii)Taccavi Advances to

unemployed Swarankars

O

R

10.00 I

—7.79 1 2.21 2.22 -fO.Ol

provision)^waf due^ to^£s"?ecei^ CJS per cent of the originalprovision; wd ue lo less receipt of assistance from Government of India.

q^.9.(xyw)RuraI Housing
(Centrally Sponsored)

O

R

5.00

—5.00

The saving of enfip provision was due to non-implementation of^J
the scheme; reasons Qi which are awaited.



r

191

f Group-head

'iT.S. Loans and Advances to
displaced persons
O  13.64

Tola! grant Actual Excess -f
expenditure Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

R —3.35

10.29 10.26 —0.03

_ The anticipated saving of Rs. 3.35 lakhs was due to non-payment of
agriculture loans to migrants and less payments of loans to Burma repa
triates; reasons for the non-payments/less payments of loans are awaited.

(u) Savings under the above group-heads were partly counterbalanced
by excesses under other group-heads; important of which are given
below: —

^•9.{xix) Loans to contractors
Strategic Roads

of

O 0.10 0.10 3.44 -f3.34

The excess was due to supply of some vehicles to the contractors (cosB
of which is treated as loan) during January/February 1971 for speedy
execution of border roads.

>fT.9. {xx) Loans for Integrated Dry
Land Agriculture
Development Scheme
(Centrally Sponsored)

O  4.87 +4.87
^  • • • •

The uncovered expenditure was due to omission to provide funds to
cover the expenditure on loans under the scheme; the provision lor loans
was made under major-head '31-Agriculture.*

(vi) A portion of the savings in the above cases was reappropriated
and utilised mainly under :—

^i-I.(j) Loans in connection with
Development Schemes
L Non-plan expenditure

O

R

0.01

12.45

12.46 12.63 +0.17

The original provision was augmented by re-appropriation on 31st
March 1971 for grant of loans to municipalities to enable them to repay



112

Group-head yTotal grant Actual Excess-f
expenditure Saving— I

(In lakhs of rupees) I

the amount of pr.'ncipal and interest to the Life Insurance Corporation
on account of loans taken by them for their water supply schemes.

^1-1.(it) Other items
S 0.50

13.96
14.46 13.73 -0.^

Funds obtained by supplementary grant on 20th November 1970

10V1 f by re-appropriation (Rs. 13.96 lakhs) on 31st March1971 for grant of loans to certain municipal boards for disbursement ot
salary to the members of staff.

inf.4(ii)^. Loans to Shri Keshorai
Patan Sahkari Mills Ltd.

1. Non-plan expenditure
S  3.50

R 48.00
51.50 51.50

The funds reappropriated were utilised for grant of more loans to
Shri Keshorai Patan Sahkari Mills Ltd.

5FTT.4 (u)II(t)-^-Loans to Indian Farmers
fertilisers Co-operatives

R  6.25 6.25 6.25"

Provision was utilised for payment of loans to Rajasthan
Kraya Vikraya Sangh for purchase of shares of Indian Farmers
Co-operatives.

^.9. (m) Loans to Industries and
Industrialists
I. Through the agency of
Secretary, Industries

O  1.00

R 24.74

25.74 25.74

The original provision was augmented through re-appropriation on
31st March 1971 for payment of more loans to Industrialists.

n //-.MTT Loans to M/s Oriental
*''9-("''"'powcr Cables Ltd., Kota

5
R

.00 5.00 5.00

nhtained by re-appropriation on 31st March 1971 were utiliseci

for pajment of loan to Messrs Oriental Power Cables Ltd., Kota.



".*1

113

APPENDIX

(Referred to in sub-para 6 belo\y the summary of Approp
Accounts by Grants and Appropriations at page li)

Grant-wise details of estimates and actuals in respect of rec
adjusted in the Accounts in reduction of expenditure.
Number and name of grant Budget Actuals Compared
or appropriation estimates

Budget
estimates
More (+)
Less (—)

IV. Sales Tax

Vlll. Parliament, State/Union
Territory Legislature

IX. General Administration

XI1. Police

Xni. Miscellaneous
Departments

XVII. Public Health

XVIII. Agriculture

XX. Co-operation

XXIV. Miscellaneous Social
and Developmental
Organisations

XXV. Multipurpose River
Schemes

XXVI. Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and

Drainage Works

XXVII. Public Works

^ >xxviii. Famine Relief

Rs. Rs.
Rs.

15,29,000 17,34,181
+2.05,181

12,90,000 9,10,750
—3,79,250

2,51,000 3,12,868
+61,868

2,93,000 3,43,138
+50,138

60,30,000 64,62,548
-1-4,32.548

82.83,000 1,46,06,259
4-63.23.259

2,00,000 2,46,763
+46,763

13,45,000 7,68,118 __5,76,882

40,000

38,39,000

^40,000

2,07,210 —36,31,793

36,63,000 49,68.716 +13,05.716
2,21.45,000 2,68,39,605 +46.94,50o
1.08,00,000 1,23,00,000 +15,00,000



a

\rf

114

Number and name of grant Budget
or appropriation estimates Actuals

Pensions and other
Sm Benefits andCommutation of Pensions

Rs. Rs.

Actuals
coniparec
with

Budget
estimates
More (+)
Less(—)

Rs.

15,000 2,432 —12,568

Stationery and Printing 10,00,000 13,46,174 +3,46,174
XXXIV. Miscellaneous
XyjI. Capital Outlay on Im

provement of Public

XXXVIII. Capital Outlay on Sch
emes of Agricultural
Improvement and Research

6,C8,000 2,06,336 —4,61,664

XXXIX. Capital Outlay on Ind
ustrial and Economic
Development

5,050 +5,050

59,74,600 +59,74,600

XL. Capital Outlay on Multi-
purpose River Schemes
and Capital Outlay on
Lription, Navigation,
Embankment and
Drainage Works
(Commercial and Non-
Commercial)

13,07,815 +13,07,815

Work?^ Outlay on Public
XLII. Capital Outlay on Other

3,00,000

9,69,27,000 10,22,07,133 +52,80,133

1,99,46,000 2,39,41,588 +39,95,588

—3,00,000

XLIIL Payments of Commuted
Value of Pensions 17,00,000 16,50,878 —49,122

XLIV. Capital Outlay on Sch
emes of Government
Trading 16,64,73,000 10,98,84,528 —5,65,88,472

Total 34,67,37,000 31,62,26,690 —3,05,10,310



■

U

•i

•  -S
■'<M^

COMITfiOLLEjj^©
•A-UDItor general op IMDIA

1972

printed hy ihe ^'^Perinten^i^
, Government Central Press, Jai
1972

Jaipur.


